The Royal Foundation - Public Perceptions of Homelessness

Data tables

About the research

The Royal Foundation is set on a "bold new mission to
demonstrate that together we can end homelessness in the UK".

« The Royal Foundation wants to leverage the Prince of Wales'
personal commitment to the issue and his unique platform to
inspire change.

Itis launching a new project in 2023 - Homewards - to tackle
homelessness by demonstrating that it can be ended in six
locations across the the UK.

This mission will involve convening experts, community
leaders, media, private sector, philanthropists and other key
people at a local level to create collaborative forums to design
and deliver tailored to the location.

The Foundation wants to create optimism among the public
that it is possible and desirable to end homelessness in the
UK.
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Methodology

« Online survey of 3,473 UK adults aged 16+ (questionnaire designed by
Ipsos and The Royal Foundation).

Data was collected via the Ipsos UK Knowledge Panel, an online
probability panel.

Fieldwork was undertaken between 5-10 May 2023 in England, Wales,
Scotland and Northern Ireland.

The sample includes 1,805 completed surveys in England, 561 in
Scotland, 572 in Wales and 535 in Northern Ireland.

Data was weighted by age, gender, UK nation (region in England), Index
of Multiple Deprivation quintile, education, ethnicity and number of adults
in the household in order to reflect tghe profile of the UK population.

.

The crossbreak columns (columns across the top of each table) include
demographic and geographic categories. Rural/urban and IMD quintiles
are based on panellists' postcodes.

IMD measures are created separately in England, Scotland, Wales and
NI). These are measures of the scale of deprivation across small area
geographies. All panellists are assigned into quintiles at the point of
joining.

The columns labelled Homelessness cannot be tackled and We cannot
end homelessness were derived from Q9 and Q9a, and were each asked

of half-samples (with a view to testing the effect of terms ‘tackling' and
‘ending’).

Interpreting the data

The respondents who took part in the survey were a selection of the
total UK population.

We can expect an overall sampling tolerance, the upper and lower limit
of error, of +/- 1.5 percentage points for a 50% finding at the ‘95%
confidence interval’ for the survey overall (this will vary for sub-groups
and geographies according to their sample sizes). This means that the
chances are that the ‘true’ value will fall within a specified range 95
times out of 100.

As this is a sample of the population, all results are subject to a 'margin
of error', which means some differences between sub-groups may not
be statistically significant.

Statistical significance is indicated with capital letters in each column,
small base (<100) with *, and very small bases (too small to allow any
comparison (<30) with **.

Where results (or combinations e.g. % very + % fairly serious problem)
do not sum to 100%, this may be due to computer rounding, multiple
responses, or the exclusion of "don't know" categories.
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023

Table 1
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

The affordability
of housing to buy Levels of
orrent Poverty Unemployment Levels of crime homelessness
Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very serious problem 2297 1780 622 1177 1469
66% 51% 18% 34% 42%
Fairly serious problem 1036 1376 1590 1874 1585
30% 40% 46% 54% 46%
Not a very serious problem 98 263 1082 382 349
3% 8% 31% 11% 10%
Not a problem at all 23 26 128 8 22
1% 1% 4% * 1%
Don't know 19 28 52 32 48
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Very serious / fairly serious 3333 3156 2211 3051 3054
96% 91% 64% 88% 88%
Not a very serious problem / not 121 289 1210 390 371
a problem at all
3% 8% 35% 11% 11%
NET: Serious 92% 83% 29% 77% 77%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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Public
24 May 2023
Table 2
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -The affordability of housing to buy or rent
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1036 531 501 114 130 144 182 182 161 122 943 82 447 585 843 98 61 158 200 314 201 86 1134
30% 32% 28% 27% 22% 27% 31% 34% 37% 34% 31% 20% 29% 31% 33% 21% 19% 20% 26% 32% 30% 31% 33%
dkopa d zde zde d zk zopq
Not a problem at all 23 18 5 13 4 - 3 2 1 * 22 1 1 12 10 3 * 3 * 6 5 1 16
1% 1% * 3% 1% - * * * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * * * 1% 1% * *
bn z
Very serious / fairly serious 3333 1589 1719 401 564 525 561 506 421 354 2911 390 1471 1827 2414 445 318 763 730 938 640 263 3318
96% 95% 96% 95% 96% 97% 96% 96% 96% 97% 96% 95% 96% 96% 96% 98% 97% 97% 96% 96% 97% 96% 96%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base




Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table3
Q1. Here s alist of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -The affordability of housing to buy or rent
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 80 196 636

456

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 4
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Poverty
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1376 697 671 135 228 194 212 227 199 180 1214 147 591 764 1025 171 126 297 281 416 267 121 1367
40% 42% 38% 32% 39% 36% 36% 43% 45% 49% 40% 36% 39% 40% 41% 37% 39% 38% 37% 43% 40% 44% 39%
zef zcef zcdef
Not a problem at all 26 25 1 9 3 2 4 4 2 1 25 1 1 15 15 1 1 2 4 1 8 * 21
1% 1% * 2% 1% * 1% 1% * * 1% * 1% 1% 1% * * * 1% * 1% * 1%
bs b s
Very serious / fairly serious 3156 1473 1657 374 551 519 542 469 387 316 2741 386 1415 1709 2252 435 316 751 700 892 608 252 3128
91% 88% 93% 88% 94% 96% 92% 89% 88% 86% 91% 94% 92% 90% 89% 95% 97% 96% 92% 92% 92% 92% 90%
aghiin za ghi zcghi hi n n n

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 5
Q1. Here s alist of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Poverty
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem 1376
40%
bkpsuv

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 6
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Unemployment
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 3473
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1590 688 890 177 285 279 272 234 186 158 1375 201 731 843 1149 211 166 377 392 437 275 119 1579
46% 41% 50% 42% 49% 51% 46% 44% 2% 43% 45% 49% 48% 44% 46% 46% 51% 48% 52% 45% 42% 43% 45%
ah za zh 25t

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious 2211 921 1271 334 410 387 373 286 237 184 1855 333 1001 1186 1503 317 271 587 550 602 354 178 2105
64% 55% 71% 79% 70% 71% 64% 54% 54% 50% 61% 81% 65% 62% 60% 69% 83% 75% 73% 62% 54% 65% 61%
aghiint 2a 2fghi ghi 2fghi ghi 2 n znoq zno st t t

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - 2/i/k - z/)/m - z/n[o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 7
Q1. Here s alist of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Unemployment
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious 2211
64%
ginoatw

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 8
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Levels of crime
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1874 898 956 216 339 276 322 284 236 201 1675 180 834 1015 1408 243 154 397 370 534 388 133 1902
54% 54% 54% 51% 58% 51% 55% 54% 54% 55% 55% 44% 54% 53% 56% 53% 47% 51% 49% 55% 59% 48% 55%
kr zk i) r
Not a problem at all 8 3 5 3 1 2 1 2 * - 8 - 6 3 3 3 2 5 2 4 * - 9
* . * 1% * . * . * _ * _ * * . 1% 1% 1% . * . _ .
n
Very serious / fairly serious 3051 1428 1600 336 484 476 527 481 413 332 2651 372 1323 1695 2213 391 297 688 683 886 565 223 3078
88% 86% 90% 80% 83% 88% 90% 91% 94% 91% 88% 90% 86% 89% 88% 86% 91% 88% 90% 91% 85% 81% 89%
acdu za cd zcd zcdef cd u 2tu

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 9
Q1. Here s a st of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Levels of crime
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 10
Q1. Here is a list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Levels of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1585 806 770 169 278 239 278 253 200 168 1404 166 713 846 1208 200 118 318 330 457 331 128 1598
46% 48% 43% 40% 47% 44% 47% 48% 45% 46% 46% 40% 47% 44% 48% 44% 36% 41% 44% 47% 50% 46% 46%
bp b z zpd
Not a problem at all 22 20 2 10 3 2 2 2 2 1 21 1 9 13 1 1 - 1 5 1 4 1 16
1% 1% * 2% 1% * * * * * 1% * 1% 1% * * - * 1% * 1% * *
bns b
Very serious / fairly serious 3054 1399 1630 356 526 472 523 464 393 320 2643 383 1334 1684 2198 411 305 715 699 852 572 237 3046
88% 84% 91% 84% 90% 87% 89% 88% 89% 88% 87% 93% 87% 88% 87% 90% 93% 91% 92% 88% 86% 86% 88%
aj za zn 25t

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 11
Q1. Here s list of issues facing the UK these days. Please indicate how serious a problem, if at all, you think each one is? -Levels of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 12

Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

In the area where
you live - that is
within about 15-20
minutes walk

Rural areas in the
England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland away

The UK as a whole | Cities in the UK UK Own country

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly serious problem 1836 1412 1090 1745 1475 143 79 49 959

53% 41% 31% 50% 51% 49% 48% 51% 28%

Not a problem at all 16 8 215 16 10 * 4 1 511
* * 6% * * * 2% 1% 15%
Very serious / fairly serious 2951 3163 1466 2986 2532 254 124 76 1404
85% 91% 42% 86% 87% 87% 75% 79% 40%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 13
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -The UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1836 889 932 232 303 284 313 282 236 186 1609 210 805 1008 1366 261 146 407 390 522 367 151 1780
53% 53% 52% 55% 52% 52% 53% 53% 54% 51% 53% 51% 53% 53% 54% 57% 45% 52% 52% 54% 55% 55% 51%
[ P P P
Not a problem at all 16 13 4 - 6 2 1 3 3 3 15 1 8 8 15 1 1 1 4 4 6 2 17
* 1% * - 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * * * 1% * 1% 1% *
b
Very serious / fairly serious 2951 1336 1590 354 505 466 510 440 370 305 2566 355 1292 1626 2124 410 289 699 673 833 553 223 2963
85% 80% 89% 84% 86% 86% 87% 83% 84% 84% 85% 86% 84% 85% 84% 90% 89% 89% 89% 86% 84% 81% 85%
a za n 2tu

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 14
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -The UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636




Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 15
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1412 691 712 158 215 217 228 238 187 170 1240 155 618 776 1055 182 118 300 334 403 260 107 1448
41% 41% 40% 37% 37% 40% 39% 45% 43% 46% 41% 38% 40% 41% 42% 40% 36% 38% 44% 41% 39% 39% 42%
zd d z
Not a problem at all 8 7 1 - * 2 1 3 2 - 7 1 5 3 6 1 - 1 2 4 1 - 10
* . * _ * . * 1% * _ * * * * . * - * . * . _ .
Very serious / fairly serious 3163 1475 1663 374 542 477 539 487 406 337 2770 362 1406 1724 2312 422 278 700 699 903 608 248 3172
91% 89% 93% 89% 92% 88% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 88% 92% 90% 92% 92% 85% 89% 92% 93% 92% 90% 91%
aep 2a z zp ) P

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 16
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 17
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1090 465 620 111 137 166 184 168 171 153 955 127 436 645 787 130 112 242 260 303 182 68 1165
31% 28% 35% 26% 23% 31% 31% 32% 39% 42% 32% 31% 28% 34% 31% 29% 34% 31% 34% 31% 28% 25% 34%
adl za d d zcdefg zcdefg zl
Not a problem at all 215 158 54 27 65 31 27 27 19 19 199 16 119 87 153 40 13 53 35 64 54 23 192
6% 9% 3% 6% 11% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6%
bhm zb zefghi z zm P
Very serious / fairly serious 1466 598 855 170 191 219 252 224 220 190 1251 196 583 867 1018 167 175 342 384 394 222 93 1539
42% 36% 48% 40% 33% 40% 43% 42% 50% 52% 41% 48% 38% 46% 40% 37% 54% 44% 51% 41% 34% 34% 44%
adilnt za d d 2defg zdefg 2l znoq o 2stu t

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base




Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 18
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

doartw

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2[p/q - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

196
456

636




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 19
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 1745 846 888 199 336 260 286 272 219 173 1543 182 790 945 1314 243 141 384 367 485 379 136 1735

50% 51% 50% 47% 57% 48% 49% 51% 50% 48% 51% 44% 52% 50% 52% 53% 43% 49% 48% 50% 57% 49% 50%

z z zp ) rs
Not a problem at all 16 13 3 2 5 2 2 2 3 * 15 1 9 7 14 1 - 1 4 1 4 2 22
* 1% * * 1% * * * 1% * * * 1% * 1% * - * 1% * 1% 1% 1%
b

Very serious / fairly serious 2986 1356 1605 351 534 469 515 442 371 303 2609 351 1331 1619 2144 418 289 708 673 844 579 218 2882

86% 81% 90% 83% 91% 86% 88% 83% 84% 83% 86% 85% 87% 85% 85% 92% 89% 90% 89% 87% 88% 79% 83%

agnu za zghi zn zn u u u

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Own country

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public

24 May 2023
Table 20

Country

England region (Net)

Urbanity

Views on how serious a

problem

is
locally

cannot be
tackled

homelessness

England Scotland
(b)

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/r[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

Northern
Ireland
(d)

1-Most
deprived
(k)

5 - Least
deprived

Serious

Not serious
(a)

Disagree

Disagree
(u)

Experienced homelessness

Unwtd Total



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 21
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -England
Base: England
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 1805 842 952 E] 149 234 297 450 416 196 1640 144 685 1107 1419 166 159 325 454 535 329 120 1805

2918 1406 1491 371* 485 460 491 438 363 309 2502 387* 1303 1581 2109 395 258* 653 634 789 578 240* 1805
Fairly serious problem 1475 718 747 170 288 224 242 225 179 146 1287 169 676 789 1114 217 106 324 307 395 333 120 897

51% 51% 50% 46% 59% 49% 49% 51% 49% 47% 51% 44% 52% 50% 53% 55% 41% 50% 48% 50% 58% 50% 50%

zhi z zp P P zr
Not a problem at all 10 8 2 - 5 2 - 1 2 - 9 1 7 4 10 1 - 1 4 1 4 2 7
* 1% * - 1% * - * 1% - * * 1% * * * - * 1% * 1% 1% *

Very serious / fairly serious 2532 1156 1355 304 448 402 438 368 310 262 2179 331 1145 1353 1823 363 225 588 564 697 512 192 1555

87% 82% 91% 82% 92% 87% 89% 84% 85% 85% 87% 85% 88% 86% 86% 92% 87% 90% 89% 88% 89% 80% 86%

ag za zcghi u u

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 22
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -England
Base: England
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

(b)

(d)

196

456

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

2/ifj-z/k/\/m[n/o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
ible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 23
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 295 261 20 49 62 98 139 141 52 544 15 192 366 416 45 85 130 142 185 78 27 561
292 136 154 26** 54* 44* 51* 49 38 B 276 14** 111 181 199 g 51* 83* 64* 95 45* 19** 561
Fairly serious problem 143 66 75 17 27 17 21 26 20 15 132 9 53 89 95 14 26 40 30 44 27 8 281
49% 49% 49% 65% 50% 38% 2% 53% 52% 48% 48% 61% 48% 50% 48% 42% 51% 48% 48% 46% 60% 41% 50%
i
Not a problem at all * * - - - - - - * - * - - * * - - - * - - - 2
* . _ _ _ _ _ _ 1% _ * _ _ . . _ - _ . _ - _ .
z
Very serious / fairly serious 254 111 140 26 49 34 43 44 33 25 239 13 94 160 168 29 47 77 59 80 38 14 480
87% 82% 91% 100% 90% 78% 85% 90% 86% 82% 87% 90% 85% 88% 84% 93% 92% 92% 93% 85% 85% 74% 86%
aen za e z

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing




Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 24
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (b) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (o) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

(a)

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

(d)

2/ifj-z/k/\/m[n/o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
ible for sig testing

(f) (8)

(h)
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 25
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Wales
Base: Wales
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 285 13 47 73 98 139 134 68 548 16 235 EE) LYE] 55 35 90 146 196 83 42 572
166 88 14** 28* 24* 28* 27 5 & 158 7 74 92 136 18* g 29* 39* 58 24* 10** 572
Fairly serious problem 79 39 40 6 1 12 14 14 13 9 77 2 37 43 67 6 6 12 18 29 1 5 285
48% 50% 46% 42% 40% 49% 50% 51% 54% 46% 49% 25% 50% 46% 49% 33% 54% 41% 48% 50% 47% 49% 50%
z
Not a problem at all 4 3 1 1 - - 2 * * * 4 - 2 2 3 1 - 1 * * * - 7
2% 4% 1% 9% - - 6% 1% * 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
b b zh
Very serious / fairly serious 124 54 69 12 20 20 21 20 19 11 118 5 56 68 97 15 1 26 30 44 18 7 437
75% 70% 79% 85% 2% 86% 75% 71% 79% 57% 75% 65% 76% 73% 72% 84% 97% 89% 79% 75% 73% 74% 76%
in 281 i i n

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - 2/i/k - z/)/m - z/n[o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 26
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Wales
Base: Wales
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

(2) (a)

(b)

(d)

(f) (8)

(h)

161
44*

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

2/ifj-z/k/\/m[n/o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
ible for sig testing
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 27
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 262 268 21 50 98 100 127 101 38 518 13 226 306 437 44 40 84 146 186 3 25 535

96 46 49 g 18* 15* 16* 5 15* 5 92 4%+ 44 5 10 6** 18* 22* 31 15* G 535
Fairly serious problem 49 23 25 7 9 8 8 7 7 3 47 2 24 24 38 6 3 9 1 17 7 3 272

51% 50% 52% 62% 48% 53% 49% 47% 48% 60% 51% 48% 56% 48% 51% 49% 44% 47% 50% 53% 51% 53% 51%
Not a problem at all 1 1 * 1 - - - * * - 1 - * 1 1 - - - - * * 1 6

1% 2% * 5% - - - 3% 2% - 1% - 1% 2% 2% - - - - 1% 1% 9% 1%

b z

Very serious / fairly serious 76 35 41 9 16 12 14 10 10 4 73 3 36 39 55 11 6 18 19 23 1 4 410

79% 75% 84% 87% 89% 78% 83% 71% 67% 77% 79% 79% 82% 77% 74% 94% 97% 95% 88% 75% 74% 73% 77%

ghn z gh h zn 25t

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 28
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(d) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

(2) (a) (b)

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem

Not a problem at all

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b/c/d - z/e/t/g/h

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

2/ifj-z/k/\/m[n/o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
ible for sig testing

(f) (8)

(h)

129

19*

82
17*
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 29
Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly serious problem 959 454 496 112 172 171 164 134 109 95 789 157 436 510 690 110 109 219 240 237 195 67 877

28% 27% 28% 27% 29% 32% 28% 25% 25% 26% 26% 38% 28% 27% 27% 24% 33% 28% 32% 24% 29% 24% 25%

is h zi a 25

Not a problem at all 511 289 219 48 51 57 88 95 89 84 493 18 199 311 435 46 26 72 95 172 109 46 637

15% 17% 12% 11% 9% 10% 15% 18% 20% 23% 16% 4% 13% 16% 17% 10% 8% 9% 12% 18% 16% 17% 18%

bdekpg zb d 2de zdef zcdef zk z zopq 2

Very serious / fairly serious 1404 627 763 184 274 261 243 190 142 110 1141 246 646 733 906 212 188 401 353 358 250 116 1204

40% 38% 43% 44% 47% 48% 41% 36% 32% 30% 38% 60% 2% 38% 36% 46% 58% 51% 47% 37% 38% 2% 35%

ghiins za i ghi 2ghi hi zi n znq n 25t

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Q2. Now thinking about homelessness, how serious a problem, if at all, do you think it is in the following areas? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public

24 May 2023
Table 30

(b)

Unweighted Total

Fairly serious problem
28%
dinog

Not a problem at all 511
15%
hiklpsu
v

Very serious / fairly serious

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

England Scotland

Northern
Ireland

London
(h)
196
456

1-Most
deprived
(k)

6

homelessness Experienced homelessness

Unwtd Total
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 31
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Most people who are homeless have probably made bad choices in life which has put them in that situation B: Most people who are homeless are probably in that situation because of things outside of their control
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree more with A 578 305 270 67 72 94 81 97 92 73 532 43 238 340 429 76 51 127 135 163 115 42 643
17% 18% 15% 16% 12% 17% 14% 18% 21% 20% 18% 10% 16% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16% 18% 17% 17% 15% 19%
2df df z
Tend to agree more with B 1407 644 756 163 222 210 249 214 193 157 1206 189 622 780 1044 176 119 295 294 408 274 105 1418
41% 39% 2% 39% 38% 39% 2% 40% 44% 43% 40% 46% 41% 41% 41% 39% 36% 38% 39% 42% 41% 38% 41%
i z
Don't know 70 38 32 18 16 8 1 9 6 2 42 24 27 30 32 1 15 16 20 7 4 1 54
2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% * 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% * 2%
ins zi znoq o s
Agree Statement B 2052 905 1133 222 330 322 359 326 273 220 1764 270 909 1136 1512 261 184 445 438 581 406 157 2113
59% 54% 64% 53% 56% 59% 61% 62% 62% 60% 58% 66% 59% 60% 60% 57% 56% 57% 58% 60% 61% 57% 61%
aj za
NET: Agree Statement A -39% -30% -47% -33% -42% -35% -43% -40% -38% -36% -37% -50% -40% -38% -39% -38% -36% -37% -37% -39% -40% -35% -39%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 32
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Most people who are homeless have probably made bad choices in life which has put them in that situation B: Most people who are homeless are probably in that situation because of things outside of their control
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree more with A 447 131 179 49 643
16% 18% 23% 9% 19%
2u
Tend to agree more with B 1104 303 556 811 129 440 297 241 1418
40% 41% 40% 41% 34% 44% 38% 42% 41%
r
70 58 12 25 25 3 3 14 8 1 46 54
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 2% 1% * 2% 2%
masv v
Agree Statement B 2052 1715 182 99 56 496 316 631 273 1620 432 390 380 448 407 427 903 1103 170 692 391 419 471 1546 2113
59% 59% 62% 60% 59% 61% 56% 58% 60% 59% 59% 56% 55% 65% 58% 61% 64% 56% 45% 69% 50% 74% 62% 58% 61%
art zkl q r 2t
NET: Agree Statement A -39% -39% -43% -35% -34% -40% -35% -39% -38% -39% -38% -34% -33% -46% -38% -42% -48% -32% -9% -53% -21% -63% -44% -37% -39%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 33
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Homelessness is a major problem and needs to be given top priority B: There are other more important problems than homelessness so it shouldn't be given top priority
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree more with A 1061 424 631 135 175 153 197 144 142 116 922 133 460 589 754 160 107 267 258 332 176 68 1133
31% 25% 35% 32% 30% 28% 34% 27% 32% 32% 30% 32% 30% 31% 30% 35% 33% 34% 34% 34% 27% 25% 33%
ag za 4 t 2t
Tend to agree more with B 914 545 358 87 148 149 140 165 132 93 800 103 431 482 739 91 52 143 156 275 197 97 900
26% 33% 20% 21% 25% 27% 24% 31% 30% 26% 26% 25% 28% 25% 29% 20% 16% 18% 21% 28% 30% 35% 26%
bpar b 2f 2f zopq r r zr
Don't know 64 29 34 24 6 11 13 6 * 2 43 20 26 28 27 3 4 7 1 11 5 2 44
2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% * * 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
hin 2ghi h h h zi
Agree Statement B 1060 647 403 102 164 169 164 191 157 114 937 110 487 571 854 107 58 165 180 308 239 114 1077
31% 39% 23% 24% 28% 31% 28% 36% 36% 31% 31% 27% 32% 30% 34% 23% 18% 21% 24% 32% 36% 41% 31%
bopar zb zcdf zf zopq r ar r
NET: Agree Statement A 16% * 32% 20% 16% 17% 21% 8% 15% 18% 15% 27% 12% 19% 10% 31% 41% 35% 30% 17% 6% -6% 18%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 34
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Homelessness is a major problem and needs to be given top priority B: There are other more important problems than homelessness so it shouldn't be given top priority
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be W d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1- Most 5- Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
v Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree more with A 1061 817 244 99 366 203 185 231 812 1133
31% 30% 33% 26% 37% 26% 33% 30% 31% 33%
at r
Tend to agree more with B 914 695 218 113 227 179 723 900
26% 25% 30% 30% 23% 24% 27% 26%
bkps
64 55 6 2 52 12 32 9 2 13 15 3 3 40 44
2% 2% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1%
crlavw a
Agree Statement B 1060 906 68 55 31 232 173 353 149 818 242 172 218 210 219 241 254 778 162 260 291 134 210 838 1077
31% 31% 23% 33% 32% 29% 31% 32% 33% 30% 33% 25% 31% 30% 31% 35% 18% 39% 43% 26% 38% 24% 28% 32% 31%
bkpsu b b b k p s u z
NET: Agree Statement A 16% 15% 31% 13% 17% 20% 16% 11% 14% 17% 14% 22% 16% 20% 13% 11% 42% -2% -6% 32% * 35% 25% 13% 18%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 35
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Homelessness only really affects those people who experience it B: Homelessness doesn't just affect the people experiencing it, it affects the whole of society
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree more with A 564 299 265 66 106 85 93 92 61 61 502 59 245 311 437 61 43 104 94 155 119 63 572

16% 18% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 14% 16% 16% 17% 13% 13% 13% 12% 16% 18% 23% 16%

r z r r

Tend to agree more with B 1669 770 887 191 274 237 285 246 237 200 1488 171 753 906 1241 230 134 364 367 497 328 111 1682

48% 46% 50% 45% 47% 44% 49% 46% 54% 55% 49% 42% 49% 48% 49% 50% 41% 46% 48% 51% 50% 40% 48%

zeg zeg z z u
Don't know 54 21 33 20 9 8 6 7 3 1 33 20 14 30 27 * 6 6 9 4 2 3 36
2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% * * 1% 1%

hinst zhi zi
Agree Statement B 2441 1147 1276 245 398 379 435 385 341 259 2162 259 1123 1307 1792 327 223 549 547 710 494 170 2521

70% 69% 2% 58% 68% 70% 74% 73% 7% 71% 71% 63% 73% 69% 71% 2% 68% 70% 72% 3% 75% 62% 73%

c c c zcde z zm u u u

NET: Agree Statement A -50% -48% -53% -35% -47% -50% -56% -53% -60% -49% -51% -43% -55% -47% -50% -54% -51% -53% -54% -54% -54% -38% -52%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 36
Q3. Please read the following pairs of statements about homelessness in the UK and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. A: Homelessness only really affects those people who experience it B: Homelessness doesn't just affect the people experiencing it, it affects the whole of society
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree more with A 89 134 120 78 91 468 572
23% 13% 16% 14% 12% 18% 16%
zs v
Tend to agree more with B 156 501 392 252 1682
41% 50% 51% 44% 48%
54 20 13 2 6 12 * 30 36
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% 1%
bglmgsu u
w
Agree Statement B 2441 2045 216 117 63 574 375 781 316 1938 503 462 494 505 496 484 1093 1293 208 796 533 447 559 1851 2521
70% 70% 74% 70% 66% 71% 67% 71% 69% 71% 68% 67% 71% 73% 71% 70% 78% 65% 55% 79% 69% 79% 74% 70% 3%
ar d 2 or 7t
NET: Agree Statement A -50% -50% -54% -49% -40% -50% -46% -53% -49% -51% -45% -48% -51% -52% -52% -48% -64% -40% -22% -63% -48% -62% -56% -49% -52%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Memb.

type: UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 37
Q3. Please read the following pairs of in the UK and v opinion. A: | mostly think of about people living rough, sleeping on : vt beir e on the streets, those staying at hostels/hotels while they wait for a home, squatters, those sleeping temporarily in friends' houses
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity g Tenure income

Owned Rent from

outright/ | Rent from

Working full-| Notworking | buyingon | private £26,000up | £52,000up [£100,000 and
time full-time landlord 0£51,999 | t0£99,999 bove

() (m) (5) (1) Unwd Total

 Tend to agree more with A

Tend to agree more with B

Agree Statement B

NET: Agree Statement A

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH_wtd v4._IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b fifk-2/\/m -2/n/ofp/a - 2/r/s/t/
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 38

Q3. Please read the following pairs of in the UK and v opinion. A: | mostly think of about people living rough, sleeping on : vt beir e on the streets, those staying at hostels/hotels while they wait for a home, squatters, those sleeping temporarily in friends' houses
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem homelessnessis | Homelessness cannot be We cannot end

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled

Northern
England Ireland Midlands London Serious | Not serious Disagree Disagree
(a) () (h) () (i) (k) (o) (s) Unwtd Total

 Tend to agree more with A

Tend to agree more with B

Agree Statement B

NET: Agree Statement A

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH_wtd_v4._IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index E

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 39
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Poverty is at the | am aware of Homelessness
root of many of | Itis unfair to take [ All of us have a Most homeless actions that are | would be less of
the problems that | a negative view of | role to play in There are lots of | people could find | being taken to [an issue if housing
can lead to people who are ending Homelessness can causes of somewhere to live tackle was more
homelessness homeless homelessness | happen to anyone| homelessness | if they really tried| homelessness affordable
Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree 900 1245 475 1291 1640 52 94 963
26% 36% 14% 37% 47% 1% 3% 28%
Tend to agree 1548 1521 1282 1504 1508 373 674 1541
45% 44% 37% 43% 43% 11% 19% 44%
Neither agree nor disagree 589 442 948 305 167 608 853 526
17% 13% 27% 9% 5% 17% 25% 15%
Tend to disagree 333 170 584 266 47 1490 1342 343
10% 5% 17% 8% 1% 43% 39% 10%
Strongly disagree 45 53 115 74 73 877 408 58
1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 25% 12% 2%
Don't know 58 43 70 33 38 73 101 42
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Agree 2448 2766 1757 2795 3148 425 769 2504
70% 80% 51% 80% 91% 12% 22% 72%
Disagree 378 223 698 340 120 2367 1750 402
11% 6% 20% 10% 3% 68% 50% 12%
NET: Agree 60% 73% 30% 71% 87% -56% -28% 61%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 40
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Poverty is at the root of many of the problems that can lead to homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1548 741 795 167 250 234 263 254 209 170 1364 167 682 854 1188 185 109 294 316 448 309 151 1597
45% 44% 45% 40% 43% 43% 45% 48% 47% 47% 45% 41% 45% 45% 47% 40% 33% 38% 42% 46% 47% 55% 46%
pq z zpa r
Tend to disagree 333 180 153 11 41 52 73 57 59 40 312 19 166 167 269 41 15 57 65 113 68 20 376
10% 11% 9% 3% 7% 9% 12% 11% 13% 11% 10% 5% 11% 9% 11% 9% 5% 7% 9% 12% 10% 7% 11%
P c zcd c zcd c z zp z
Don't know 58 29 29 16 10 8 1 6 2 4 37 21 26 22 33 4 2 6 13 3 1 4 41
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% 1%
himnst zi s
Disagree 378 206 172 22 47 54 81 67 65 43 355 22 180 198 297 44 19 63 75 118 78 24 425
1% 12% 10% 5% 8% 10% 14% 13% 15% 12% 12% 5% 12% 10% 12% 10% 6% 8% 10% 12% 12% 9% 12%
kp 2cd c zcde & p
NET: Agree 60% 56% 63% 70% 69% 62% 53% 54% 53% 57% 58% 69% 58% 61% 58% 63% 65% 64% 61% 59% 60% 63% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023
Table 41
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Poverty is at the root of many of the problems that can lead to homelessness

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be v d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity i locally homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
England | Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands | London deprived deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Disagree Any
(a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8) i j (k) (o) (p) (a) (u) V) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 561 572 535 8 347 734 9% 718 1204 2179 6 6 552 752
Weighted To 2918 292 1 560 1094 4 695 1404 1980 00 6 568 760

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Disagree 378 321 28 19 10 94 66 122 40 289 89 52 88 80 86 72 88 276 77 79 127 39 85 285 425
11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12% 7% 13% 12% 12% 10% 6% 14% 20% 8% 16% 7% 11% 11% 12%
kpsu k k ) s 2u

NET: Agree 60% 59% 67% 62% 61% 60% 57% 56% 65% 60% 59% 62% 57% 61% 58% 60% 72% 52% 39% 71% 49% 73% 59% 61% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Members - UK, 16+

type:
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 42
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -It is unfair to take a negative view of people who are homeless
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1521 733 781 128 255 224 270 240 214 190 1343 169 656 864 1173 183 109 292 332 475 300 98 1543
44% 44% 44% 30% 43% 41% 46% 45% 49% 52% 44% 41% 43% 45% 47% 40% 33% 37% 44% 49% 45% 35% 44%
cpq c c zce 2ce z zpq 2u
Tend to disagree 170 108 62 39 29 23 34 17 14 14 133 36 73 97 136 20 14 34 27 30 32 35 140
5% 6% 3% 9% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 13% 4%
bghis b 8 i z rst
Don't know a3 26 17 24 9 6 1 * 3 - 20 19 12 21 8 1 5 6 1 1 2 - 21
1% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% * * 1% - 1% 5% 1% 1% * * 2% 1% 1% * * - 1%
feins zfghi g zi n s
Disagree 223 138 83 46 44 29 44 24 20 16 177 44 102 121 165 32 25 57 50 42 36 41 186
6% 8% 5% 11% 8% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 11% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 5% 15% 5%
bghijs zb i zrst
NET: Agree 3% 69% 77% 58% 2% 74% 74% 79% 77% 77% 74% 66% 73% 74% 74% 75% 71% 3% 74% 79% 79% 48% 77%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 43
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -It is unfair to take a negative view of people who are homeless
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
Tend to agree 1521 168 402 1543
44% 44% 40% 44%
dhipuv
Tend to disagree 143 27 47 123 45 25 47 18 26 139 140
5% 4% 3% 6% 12% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4%
2 zs
43 41 * * 1 41 2 12 7 10 - 10 5 10 19 21
1% 1% * * 2% 2% * 1% * 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
bginasw b i s
Disagree 223 190 15 13 5 57 38 49 45 189 34 45 52 45 37 44 69 153 57 35 60 29 46 170 186
6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 4% 10% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 15% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5%
gs g p zs
NET: Agree 73% 3% 79% 70% 75% 2% 70% 78% 64% 1% 81% 66% 72% 75% 78% 74% 77% 71% 50% 84% 67% 85% 77% 73% 77%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 44
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -All of us have a role to play in ending homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1282 607 662 201 226 173 210 186 168 118 1100 175 575 697 934 189 114 304 276 375 270 90 1279
37% 36% 37% 48% 39% 32% 36% 35% 38% 32% 36% 43% 38% 37% 37% 41% 35% 39% 36% 39% 41% 33% 37%
i egi
Tend to disagree 584 328 251 64 79 91 109 100 66 75 540 33 279 301 461 71 36 106 104 188 106 59 578
17% 20% 14% 15% 13% 17% 19% 19% 15% 21% 18% 8% 18% 16% 18% 15% 11% 14% 14% 19% 16% 2% 17%
bkp b zk zp r
Don't know 70 21 48 24 13 13 9 2 5 4 37 28 18 39 25 9 16 25 22 5 * - 55
2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% * - 2%
gilnst za 28 g Zj n n st
Disagree 698 402 291 97 100 107 120 114 76 85 636 52 320 373 534 89 45 134 122 211 126 68 677
20% 24% 16% 23% 17% 20% 20% 22% 17% 23% 21% 13% 21% 20% 21% 19% 14% 17% 16% 2% 19% 25% 19%
bhkpr zb zk p r
NET: Agree 30% 25% 36% 33% 35% 32% 31% 26% 32% 19% 29% 44% 31% 31% 28% 2% 42% 2% 38% 27% 38% 19% 32%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 45
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -All of us have a role to play in ending homelessness.
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
Tend to agree 1282

304 958 1279

40% 36% 37%
Tend to disagree 79 498 578
10% 19% 17%

v

70 60 5 2 2 60 10 35 14 2 11 16 6 3 47
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 2%
gav a
Disagree 698 594 50 36 19 182 115 213 84 529 170 111 154 143 142 147 194 481 115 165 215 71 119 572 677
20% 20% 17% 21% 20% 23% 20% 19% 18% 19% 23% 16% 22% 21% 20% 21% 14% 24% 30% 17% 28% 12% 16% 22% 19%
psuv i 25 2u v
NET: Agree 30% 30% 38% 27% 34% 28% 26% 30% 37% 32% 23% 36% 26% 29% 27% 34% 46% 21% 10% 45% 13% 57% 48% 26% 32%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 46
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness can happen to anyone
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1504 717 778 146 227 208 257 254 220 191 1341 149 629 866 1182 160 114 275 311 446 291 120 1520
43% 43% 44% 35% 39% 38% 44% 48% 50% 52% 44% 36% 41% 45% 47% 35% 35% 35% 41% 46% 44% 43% 44%
opa zcde zcde zcdef z z zopq
Tend to disagree 266 162 101 26 37 40 27 50 48 38 237 26 106 159 220 33 1 44 42 73 71 38 291
8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 11% 10% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 3% 6% 6% 8% 11% 14% 8%
bfp b 2f 2f f zp zr 2rs
Don't know 33 16 17 15 4 6 3 1 1 2 14 19 1 12 13 1 * 1 7 1 * 1 20
1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% * * * 1% * 5% 1% 1% 1% * * * 1% * * * 1%
ghinst 28 zj
Disagree 340 216 121 41 54 48 37 58 54 48 298 38 142 197 263 47 19 66 58 90 80 47 354
10% 13% 7% 10% 9% 9% 6% 11% 12% 13% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 6% 8% 8% 9% 12% 17% 10%
bf zb f zf f z s
NET: Agree 1% 63% 78% 65% 71% 75% 80% 71% 66% 62% 71% 65% 2% 70% 70% 70% 82% 75% 76% 74% 67% 51% 71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 47
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness can happen to anyone
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree 1504 178 408 1520
43% 47% 41% 44%
cdkpuv
Tend to disagree 196 70 62 201 47 83 67 34 25 240 291
7% 10% 4% 10% 12% 8% 9% 6% 3% 9% 8%
2 z v
33 29 2 * 1 29 3 10 4 * 1 10 * 20
1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * * * 1% * 1%
RasW
Disagree 340 286 27 17 10 77 46 91 72 262 78 62 64 71 73 70 83 245 63 108 83 47 58 282 354
10% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 16% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 6% 12% 16% 11% 11% 8% 8% 11% 10%
P zfg ki z z
NET: Agree 71% 71% 73% 69% 70% 70% 73% 75% 57% 1% 71% 68% 75% 2% 68% 71% 81% 65% 57% 73% 68% 79% 79% 69% 71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 48
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -There are lots of causes of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1508 737 753 142 237 209 251 241 238 192 1334 160 648 852 1166 188 97 285 336 449 290 112 1572
43% 44% 2% 34% 40% 38% 43% 45% 54% 52% 44% 39% 2% 45% 46% 41% 30% 36% 44% 46% 44% 41% 45%
pg zcdefg zcdef z zpq P [
Tend to disagree a7 21 26 7 4 7 4 11 9 6 45 3 14 33 33 2 4 6 15 23 3 2 57
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 2%
2t
Don't know 38 15 23 20 9 4 1 3 1 - 13 20 10 18 12 * 5 5 1 1 - - 18
1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% * 1% * - * 5% 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% * - - 1%
fhins zfghi Zj st
Disagree 120 75 44 37 14 14 14 17 1 13 114 5 45 75 76 16 10 26 33 34 7 10 96
3% 5% 2% 9% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%
bnt b zdefh z t t
NET: Agree 87% 85% 89% 68% 88% 89% 91% 90% 93% 89% 88% 84% 90% 86% 89% 88% 84% 87% 85% 89% 95% 88% 90%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 49
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -There are lots of causes of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree 1508 1163 345 198 367 1572
43% 42% 47% 52% 37% 45%
psuv. zs
Tend to disagree 36 12 10 13 10 8 10 38 57
1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
38 36 * * 1 30 7 9 5 - 22 18
1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
begoaw
Disagree 120 108 7 4 1 39 14 32 23 101 19 22 33 24 20 21 34 74 21 39 19 22 40 78 96
3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3%
dw
NET: Agree 87% 87% 91% 91% 92% 86% 85% 89% 83% 86% 90% 85% 83% 88% 91% 89% 89% 87% 80% 90% 90% 90% 83% 89% 90%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 50
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Most homeless people could find somewhere to live if they really tried
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 373 241 130 60 57 65 62 54 43 33 300 69 170 201 273 40 38 78 69 103 70 44 353
11% 14% 7% 14% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 17% 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 16% 10%
bj b zj r
Tend to disagree 1490 708 772 144 257 224 280 228 187 169 1339 137 710 775 1133 209 100 309 310 449 318 116 1503
43% 42% 43% 34% 44% 41% 48% 43% 2% 46% 44% 33% 46% 41% 45% 46% 31% 39% 41% 46% 48% 2% 43%
kmp zc zk zm zp pa P z
Don't know 73 37 36 27 8 12 10 3 5 8 47 26 20 40 36 1 4 5 9 14 5 3 52
2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ghinat zgh g 8 zi
Disagree 2367 1049 1300 256 404 360 413 370 302 262 2112 237 1052 1304 1744 333 196 529 526 670 482 168 2422
68% 63% 73% 61% 69% 66% 70% 70% 68% 2% 70% 57% 69% 68% 69% 3% 60% 68% 69% 69% 73% 61% 70%
akp za zk p pq P u
NET: Agree -56% -47% -64% -45% -57% -52% -59% -59% -58% -62% -59% -38% -56% -56% -57% -62% -45% -55% -58% -57% -60% -44% -58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 51
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Most homeless people could find somewhere to live if they really tried
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
Tend to agree 373 94 95 92 26 70 300 353
11% 25% 9% 12% 5% 9% 11% 10%
pu zs u
Tend to disagree 594 872 362 234 1503
42% 44% 47% 41% 43%
73 65 8 23 15 15 8 17 4 13 41 52
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
bgmasw s
Disagree 2367 1977 218 109 62 529 361 778 310 1845 522 403 489 508 482 484 1066 1265 175 801 471 485 541 1793 2422
68% 68% 75% 66% 65% 65% 64% 71% 68% 67% 71% 58% 70% 3% 69% 70% 76% 64% 46% 80% 61% 85% 71% 68% 70%
kart zacd k zk k k q r 2t
NET: Agree -56% -55% -65% -52% -51% -51% -55% -61% -50% -55% -60% -44% -57% -62% -56% -60% -67% -49% -19% -70% -46% -79% -60% -55% -58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 52
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -l am aware of actions that are being taken to tackle homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 674 318 351 85 56 98 117 120 113 85 613 55 263 410 525 75 54 129 159 152 151 55 751
19% 19% 20% 20% 10% 18% 20% 23% 26% 23% 20% 13% 17% 21% 21% 16% 17% 16% 21% 16% 23% 20% 22%
ds d d d 2d zdef d z 2l z s s
Tend to disagree 1342 628 708 152 250 218 231 195 143 153 1212 121 652 684 994 178 115 293 250 416 276 123 1295
39% 38% 40% 36% 43% 40% 39% 37% 32% 42% 40% 29% 43% 36% 39% 39% 35% 37% 33% 43% 42% 45% 37%
hkmr h h h h zk zm 2 r r
Don't know 101 32 67 18 10 16 8 21 14 15 61 39 24 65 55 4 19 23 26 18 3 5 108
3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 9% 2% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
afiint za f f zi | znoq o t
Disagree 1750 858 881 208 334 293 301 256 186 171 1553 186 844 899 1255 252 146 398 350 519 359 147 1677
50% 51% 49% 49% 57% 54% 51% 48% 2% 47% 51% 45% 55% 47% 50% 55% 45% 51% 46% 53% 54% 53% 48%
hm ghi h h h z m p r r
NET: Agree -28% -30% -26% -24% -45% -31% -30% -24% -14% -21% -29% -26% -35% -23% -27% -35% -22% -30% -22% -36% -29% -32% -24%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 53
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -l am aware of actions that are being taken to tackle homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree 674 515 159 272 39 104 205 163 496 751

19% 19% 22% 19% 20% 27% 20% 21% 19% 22%

u z
Tend to disagree 558 767 286 250 1295
40% 39% 37% 44% 37%
37 38 13 19 25 5 15 66 108
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
u

Disagree 1750 1494 136 71 49 424 263 565 242 1367 383 329 354 364 337 366 732 980 136 575 348 356 355 1378 1677

50% 51% 47% 43% 51% 52% 47% 52% 53% 50% 52% 47% 51% 53% 48% 53% 52% 49% 36% 57% 45% 63% 47% 52% 48%

crt c c or 2t z
NET: Agree -28% -29% -24% -17% -27% -32% -26% -27% -35% -28% -29% -28% -30% -31% -23% -29% -29% -27% -6% -35% -18% -46% -21% -31% -24%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 54
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness would be less of an issue if housing was more affordable
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1541 730 801 155 247 249 286 233 194 177 1392 138 705 831 1153 193 127 320 348 445 294 140 1580
44% 44% 45% 37% 2% 46% 49% 44% 44% 49% 46% 34% 46% 44% 46% 42% 39% 41% 46% 46% 44% 51% 45%
k 2k z
Tend to disagree 343 204 137 28 47 49 68 72 49 30 303 34 165 178 285 24 29 53 60 98 86 40 392
10% 12% 8% 7% 8% 9% 12% 14% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11% 9% 11% 5% 9% 7% 8% 10% 13% 14% 11%
bog b zdei z0q r
Don't know a2 17 25 21 4 7 5 * 4 - 23 19 1 21 15 7 1 8 7 5 * - 29
1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% * - 1%
gint 2fgi [ [ zi
Disagree 402 246 153 37 60 58 75 83 56 33 359 35 197 204 318 34 36 69 78 107 98 42 451
12% 15% 9% 9% 10% 11% 13% 16% 13% 9% 12% 8% 13% 11% 13% 7% 11% 9% 10% 11% 15% 15% 13%
b zb zei z
NET: Agree 61% 54% 66% 63% 65% 62% 57% 53% 58% 69% 61% 61% 58% 63% 58% 74% 64% 70% 66% 61% 56% 55% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 55
Q4. Here are some more things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness would be less of an issue if housing was more affordable
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
Tend to agree 1541 11 476 233 1580
44% 29% 48% 4 45%
hprv r

360
6% 41%
93 249 84 63 107 41 59 282 392
7% 13% 22% 6% 14% 7% 8% 11% 11%
zn 2 2u z

Tend to disagree 257 86
9% 12%
37 5 13 11 10 1 * 24 29
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% 1%
Disagree 402 331 34 22 15 100 62 137 33 306 96 65 85 74 74 103 104 285 101 67 128 54 93 307 451
12% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 11% 13% 7% 11% 13% 9% 12% 11% 11% 15% 7% 14% 27% 7% 16% 10% 12% 12% 13%
ps za k zp s u
NET: Agree 61% 61% 61% 56% 54% 60% 57% 60% 70% 61% 58% 64% 59% 61% 64% 54% 71% 54% 29% 73% 50% 71% 60% 61% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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QSa. Which, if any, you ! more likely than the general population in the UK?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public

24 May 2023
Table 56

Gender Age

Ethnicity g

Tenure

income

hted Total

People on lower incomes.

People who are immigrants to the
UK

Single parents and their child(ren)

People living in urban areas

People who are lesbian, gay,
bisexual, transgender or queer
(LBTaY)
15%
afghiim
ns

Older age groups (aged 55 or over)

Parents and their child(ren)

People who are heterosexual or
straight

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b fi/k-2/\/m - z/n/olp/a - 2/r/s/t/:
Overlap formulae used. * small base

Working full-| Not working
i full-time

(m)

Owned

outright/

buying on

mortgage
(n)

Rent from

Rent from

private
landlord

£26,000 up
t0£51,999

£52,000 up [£100,000 and
t0£99,999 bove

Unwtd Total
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 57

Q5a. Which, if any, you tl more likely. t the general population in the UK?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem homelessnessis | Homelessness cannot be We cannot end

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England |  Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious | Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (s) (u) (v) (W) Unwtd Total

(2) (a) (b) () (d) () (8) (h) () (i)

hted Total

People on lower incomes.

People who are immigrants to the
UK

single parents and their child(ren)

People living in urban areas

People who are lesbian, gay,
bisexual, transgender or queer
(LBTaY)

Older age groups (aged 55 or over)

Parents and their child(ren)

People who are heterosexual or
straight

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH wtd vd IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24May 2023
Table 58
Qsb. Which, if any, of vou thi the t
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Ethnicity Tenure income
Ethnic
White | minorities Owned Rent from
(including | (excluding outright/ | Rentfrom | council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buyingon | private housing Upto  |£26,000 up to£52,000 up to| £100,000 and

Female

Unweighted Total
ighted Tc

Alcohol or drug problems.

Lack of support for people leaving
hospital, prison, the care system or
the armed forces

Domestic and other types of abuse

Lack of support from welfare
state/benefits svstem

Not enough attention on the issue

ination because of e.g.
ity, gender, sexuality, or
some other reason

No reason in particular

Number of mentions

minorities) | minorities)
() (k)

time
(1)

full-time
(m)
2115

mortgage
(n)

landlord | association

Renters
(a)

£25,999

(u)
214

above

Unwtd Total
473

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

16+

‘Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH_wtd v4 IntUse
lumns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b

Jifk

m

Infolole

Jelsitl

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Q5b. Which, if any, of these do you  people are homeless?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

2305045 -

Public

24 May 2023
Table 59

England region (Net)

Urbanity

IMD Quintile

Views on how serious a

locally

tackled

We cannot end

Northern
England Ireland

(a)

1805

Alcohol or drug problems

Lack of support for people leaving
hospital, prison, the care system or
the armed forces

Domestic and other types of abuse

Lack of support from welfare
state/benefits svstem

Not enough attention on the issue

South/Easter
nexcl.
Midlands London
()

347

Serious | Not serious
(p) (a)
120 179

14( 1

Disagree

Disagree

Unwtd Total

3473

Discrimination because of e.g. 30 38 2 28 15 10 9 57 51
ethnicity, gender, sexuality, or
some other reason
% % . £ % % % % %
No reason in particular 18 13 2 6 B 6 1 16 34
1% 1% 1% % % % % % %
Number of mentions 29 29 29 28 29 28 29 29 29 29 29 28 29 29 29 29 29 29 28 29 29 29 28 29 29
kv 13 zi K r i

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Public

24 May 2023
Table 60

In the UK, there Most homeless
More people are | The UK has one of | are more people | people living on | Most people who
experiencing the highest rates experiencing the streets have | are experiencing
homelessness in | of homelessness street been doing that homelessness
the UK compared among richer |homelessness than| for less than 6 have been
to 12 months ago countries other groups months homeless before
Unweighted Total 3473 3473 3473 3473 3473
Weighted Total 3473 3473 3473 3473 3473
Statement is true 2488 1652 1012 746 1191
72% 48% 29% 21% 34%
Statement is false 236 714 1434 1424 1081
7% 21% 41% 41% 31%
Don't know 749 1107 1027 1303 1201
22% 32% 30% 38% 35%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 61
Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -More people are in the UK to 12 months ago
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]
Statement is false 127 107 65 210 24 106 129 220
8% 6% 15% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6%

zdefghi

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base




Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 62

Q6. Here about in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -More people are experiencing homelessness in the UK compared to 12 months ago
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem is cannot be We d

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 6 6 6- 6 E

636
hted Total

Statement is false

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/v/s - 2/t/u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 63
Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -The UK has one of the highest rates of homelessness among richer countries
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]

Statement is false 714 639 68 326 374 686
21% 21% 17% 21% 20% 20%
b z

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base




Return to Index

Q6. Here

psos

about

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Statement is false

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public

in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -The UK has one of the highest rates of homelessness among richer countries.

24 May 2023
Table 64

England region (Net)

b

type:

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e//g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base

Northern
Scotland Ireland
(b) (d)

England

UK, 16+

Urbanity

IMD Quintile

Views on how serious a
problem is

We d

cannot be

homelessness

London

1-Most
deprived

5 - Least
deprived

Serious Not serious

Disagree
(s)

Disagree
(u)

Experienced homelessness

Unwtd Total
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 65
Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -In the UK, there are more people experiencing street homelessness than other groups -e.g. people who are sleeping temporarily in friends' houses squatting staying at hostels etc.
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]

Statement is false 1434 1407
41% 41%
bhkmpr

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 66
Q6. Here about in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it s true or false or whether you don't know. -In the UK, there are more people ther groups -.g. people who are sleeping temporarily in friends' houses squatting staying at hostels etc.
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 6 636 6 6 8 3
hted Total 694

Statement is false

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/v/s - 2/t/u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 67
Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -Most homeless people living on the streets have been doing that for less than 6 months
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]

Statement is false 1424 653 750
41% 39% 2%

641 765
2% 40%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 68

Q6. Here about in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -Most homeless people living on the streets have been doing that for less than 6 months
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem is cannot be We d

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 6 6 6- 6 E

636
hted Total

Statement is false

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/v/s - 2/t/u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 69
Q6. Here are some statements about homelessness in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -Most people who are experiencing homelessness have been homeless before
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]

Statement is false 1081 944 129 506 566

31%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 70

Q6. Here about in the UK. For each one we would like you to tell us whether you think it is true or false or whether you don't know. -Most people who are experiencing homelessness have been homeless before
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem is cannot be We d

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 6 6 6- 6 E

636
hted Total

Statement is false

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/v/s - 2/t/u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023
Table 71
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

In the area where
you live - that is
within about 15-20
Inthe UKasa In rural areas in minutes walk
whole In cities in the UK the UK Own country England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland away

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Got a little better 117 119 146 76 61 7 6 2 119
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%

Got a little worse 1572 1496 918 1584 1356 125 64 39 818
45% 43% 26% 46% 46% 43% 38% 40% 24%

Don't know 368 387 743 385 308 39 27 10 366
11% 11% 21% 11% 11% 13% 16% 11% 11%

Worse 2498 2564 1274 2510 2152 197 98 63 1189
72% 74% 37% 72% 74% 67% 59% 66% 34%

NET: Better -68% -70% -32% -70% -72% -65% -55% -63% -30%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 72
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Got a little better 117 70 48 44 27 13 6 11 7 10 103 14 61 56 65 31 20 51 32 26 13 7 74
3% 4% 3% 10% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%
fghn zefghi fh n n zn
Got a little worse 1572 752 807 183 308 239 273 224 190 155 1390 174 755 808 1173 241 98 339 312 441 346 152 1509
45% 45% 45% 43% 52% 44% 47% 42% 43% 43% 46% 42% 49% 42% 47% 53% 30% 43% 41% 45% 52% 55% 43%
mp 2ghi z zm zp pa P zr 2
Don't know 368 155 212 40 32 58 53 71 48 65 319 43 119 240 268 32 39 71 95 85 34 19 431
11% 9% 12% 9% 5% 11% 9% 13% 11% 18% 11% 10% 8% 13% 11% 7% 12% 9% 13% 9% 5% 7% 12%
dit z d 2df d zdefh zl t
Worse 2498 1164 1315 268 468 407 449 372 309 225 2176 299 1185 1289 1821 349 213 562 521 739 516 214 2476
2% 70% 74% 63% 80% 75% 76% 70% 70% 62% 2% 3% 7% 68% 72% 76% 65% 2% 69% 76% 78% 78% 71%
im z 2cghi i 2cghi i i m p p or or
NET: Better -68% -65% -71% -53% -75% -73% -75% -68% -68% -58% -68% -69% -73% -64% -70% -69% -59% -65% -64% -73% -76% -75% -69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 73
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]

Got a little better 17 18 98 22 14 21 12 49 68 74

3% 1% 5% 6% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2%
dinpsw p2e) s w

Got a little worse 1572 618 931 145 466 363 270 1509

45% 44% 47% 38% 47% 47% 47% 43%
c

368 279 88 80 245 41 88 84 38 56 277 431

11% 10% 12% 6% 12% 11% 9% 11% 7% 7% 10% 12%

hpuv p2e)

Worse 2498 2101 218 108 7 575 394 788 345 1971 527 488 503 488 511 509 1165 1300 222 807 525 476 561 1910 2476
72% 72% 75% 65% 74% 71% 70% 72% 76% 2% 72% 70% 72% 70% 73% 73% 83% 66% 58% 81% 68% 84% 74% 72% 71%
cart c c c 2 or 2t

NET: Better -68% -68% -72% -61% -73% -68% -65% -69% -69% -68% -69% -65% -69% -65% -72% -71% -82% -61% -51% -79% -65% -82% -67% -70% -69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 74
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Got a little better 119 76 41 45 27 18 5 8 8 8 81 36 44 66 58 29 20 49 31 20 16 3 73
3% 5% 2% 11% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 9% 3% 3% 2% 6% 6% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2%
bfghins b zefghi g f zi n n zn
Got a little worse 1496 702 783 174 258 232 268 228 189 148 1313 174 698 789 1127 219 97 316 296 417 321 152 1470
43% 42% 44% 41% 44% 43% 46% 43% 43% 41% 43% 42% 46% 41% 45% 48% 30% 40% 39% 43% 49% 55% 42%
[ P L] P r zrs
Don't know 387 173 213 39 48 58 55 74 52 61 336 44 140 238 288 32 37 69 91 95 51 19 430
11% 10% 12% 9% 8% 11% 9% 14% 12% 17% 11% 11% 9% 13% 11% 7% 11% 9% 12% 10% 8% 7% 12%
It 2df 2df 2l
Worse 2564 1190 1355 263 474 422 462 386 320 236 2242 299 1224 1326 1890 353 213 567 528 749 539 225 2564
74% 71% 76% 62% 81% 78% 79% 73% 73% 65% 74% 3% 80% 70% 75% 77% 65% 2% 70% 77% 81% 82% 74%
cimpr za zcghi ci zcghi i i zm p pq P r ar r
NET: Better -70% -67% -74% -52% -76% -74% -78% -71% -71% -62% -71% -64% -77% -66% -73% 71% -59% -66% -66% -75% -79% -81% -72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 75
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]

Got a little better 102 17 39 81 36 12 33 11 58 61 73

4% 2% 3% 4% 9% 1% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2%
zs w
Got a little worse 1175 321 575 890 177 411 363 235 1470
43% 44% 41% 45% 46% 41% 47% 41% 42%
387 290 97 93 252 45 87 77 44 57 291 430
11% 11% 13% 7% 13% 12% 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 12%
hpsv p2e)

Worse 2564 2161 218 111 73 612 397 807 344 2032 531 490 518 496 530 530 1160 1360 252 817 542 480 576 1964 2564
74% 74% 75% 67% 76% 76% 71% 74% 76% 74% 72% 1% 75% 2% 76% 76% 83% 69% 66% 82% 70% 84% 76% 74% 74%
cart c c c 2 or 2t

NET: Better -70% -71% -71% -62% -74% -74% -66% -72% -67% -70% -70% -66% 1% -66% -74% -74% -80% -65% -57% -80% -66% -82% -68% -72% -72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 76
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Got a little better 146 99 47 54 19 21 21 8 13 10 112 33 50 96 92 15 29 44 54 29 22 15 98
a% 6% 3% 13% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 3% 9% 6% 7% 3% 3% 6% 3%
bgin b zdefghi 8 g i znoq 25t
Got a little worse 918 389 524 116 155 144 168 148 108 78 787 122 413 489 658 118 79 197 183 281 155 74 909
26% 23% 29% 28% 26% 27% 29% 28% 25% 21% 26% 30% 27% 26% 26% 26% 24% 25% 24% 29% 23% 27% 26%
a za i
Don't know 743 351 389 72 120 103 129 132 98 89 639 96 304 429 513 127 69 196 158 198 119 41 767
21% 21% 22% 17% 20% 19% 22% 25% 22% 24% 21% 23% 20% 22% 20% 28% 21% 25% 21% 20% 18% 15% 22%
n ze n
Worse 1274 521 742 164 223 210 235 196 146 101 1085 174 568 686 910 147 136 284 288 364 214 103 1259
37% 31% 2% 39% 38% 39% 40% 37% 33% 28% 36% 42% 37% 36% 36% 32% 42% 36% 38% 37% 32% 38% 36%
ahij za i i hi i
NET: Better -32% -25% -38% -24% -34% -34% -36% -35% -30% -25% -31% -33% -33% -30% -32% -28% -33% -30% -30% -33% -28% -32% -33%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 77
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Got a little better 48 26 29 11 52 93 98
13% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3%
zs w
Got alittle worse 58 282 200 705 909
15% 28% 26% 27% 26%
r
88 218 158 114 171 531 767
23% 22% 20% 20% 22% 20% 22%
Worse 1274 1081 111 55 27 275 177 465 164 1003 271 245 238 270 254 267 702 554 84 424 243 271 328 927 1259
37% 37% 38% 33% 28% 34% 32% 42% 36% 37% 37% 35% 34% 39% 36% 38% 50% 28% 2% 42% 31% 48% 43% 35% 36%
dartw d d zef q r t w
NET: Better -32% -32% -36% -27% -25% -28% -27% -38% -29% -31% -33% -28% -28% -34% -35% -34% -46% -23% -9% -39% -27% -46% -35% -31% -33%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 78
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Got a little better 76 43 33 25 13 11 4 7 7 9 71 4 32 44 49 21 5 25 10 20 14 2 65

2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
f 2fg

Got a little worse 1584 743 829 216 290 232 275 224 198 149 1416 157 752 829 1158 264 86 350 309 474 344 129 1493

46% 45% 47% 51% 50% 43% 47% 42% 45% 41% 47% 38% 49% 43% 46% 58% 26% 45% 41% 49% 52% 47% 43%

mpr. z zm p 2npg ) r r
Don't know 385 165 218 33 44 59 59 72 54 63 339 41 139 239 284 33 40 72 98 87 56 18 450

11% 10% 12% 8% 8% 11% 10% 14% 12% 17% 11% 10% 9% 13% 11% 7% 12% 9% 13% 9% 8% 7% 13%

Is 2d zcdef 2l s

Worse 2510 1143 1349 295 467 399 456 370 303 221 2183 303 1184 1301 1805 366 210 576 529 742 501 196 2377

2% 69% 76% 70% 80% 73% 78% 70% 69% 61% 2% 3% 7% 68% 72% 80% 64% 74% 70% 76% 76% 71% 68%

ahimp za 2ghi i 2ghi i i m 2npq p or

NET: Better -70% -66% -74% -64% -77% -71% -77% -68% -67% -58% -70% -72% -75% -66% -70% -75% -63% -70% -68% -74% -74% 71% -66%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 79
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be W d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) v) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 3473
Got a little better 65 1 6 7 20 8 21 3 25 51
2% 2% * 4% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
n s u
Got a little worse 1241 343 606 939 145 488 373 249 1493
45% 47% 43% 47% 38% 49% 48% 44% 43%
r
385 290 95 90 258 43 96 86 44 62 286 450
11% 11% 13% 6% 13% 11% 10% 11% 8% 8% 11% 13%
[ %)
Worse 2510 2152 197 98 63 606 407 803 337 2007 503 507 494 487 499 523 1180 1282 219 809 524 476 591 1894 2377
72% 74% 67% 59% 66% 75% 73% 73% 74% 3% 68% 3% 71% 70% 72% 75% 84% 65% 57% 81% 68% 84% 78% 72% 68%
bedjart zbed c 2q r 2t w
NET: Better -70% -72% -65% -55% -63% -73% -69% -72% -70% -71% -67% -70% -69% -67% -70% -74% -84% -61% -52% -80% -65% -83% -74% -70% -66%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 80
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -England
Base: England
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 842 952 63 149 234 297 450 416 196 1640 144 685 1107 1419 166 159 325 454 535 329 120 1805
2918 1406 1491 371* 485 460 491 438 363 309 2502 387* 1303 1581 2109 395 258* 653 634 789 578 240* 1805
Got a little better 61 36 26 24 7 10 3 6 6 5 59 2 26 35 38 20 4 24 6 15 12 - 29
2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% - 2%
f 2f n
Got a little worse 1356 635 710 193 254 196 234 190 164 125 1197 149 655 699 989 231 64 294 262 397 300 116 825
46% 45% 48% 52% 52% 43% 48% 43% 45% 40% 48% 39% 50% 44% 47% 58% 25% 45% 41% 50% 52% 48% 46%
pr i z zm P znpg [ r r
Don't know 308 133 175 28 31 49 43 58 43 56 266 37 108 194 223 28 32 60 79 66 47 13 209
11% 9% 12% 8% 6% 11% 9% 13% 12% 18% 11% 10% 8% 12% 11% 7% 12% 9% 12% 8% 8% 6% 12%
| 2d zcdefh 2l
Worse 2152 986 1150 263 403 339 390 314 256 187 1841 290 1036 1092 1549 317 163 480 447 622 443 175 1321
74% 70% 77% 71% 83% 74% 79% 72% 70% 61% 74% 75% 79% 69% 73% 80% 63% 74% 71% 79% 77% 3% 73%
aimp za zeghi i 2ghi i i m p paq p or
NET: Better -72% -67% -75% -64% -81% -72% -79% -70% -69% -59% -71% -74% -77% -67% -72% -75% -62% -70% -69% -77% -75% -73% -71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 81
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -England
Base: England
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least

Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 1805 - - - 528 347 734 196 1390 415 347 346 369 392 351 708 1054 210 528 446 277 367 1406 1805

2918 2918 Bk P Bk 808 560 1094 456 2349 570 584 586 581 585 583 1222 1624 325 841 645 477 625 2233 1805
Gota little better 61 54 8 4 58 18 4 15 1 2 38

2% 2% 1% * 4% 6% 1% 2% * % 2%

£psu n s u
Gota little worse 1356 1082 274 533 790 127 419 315 208 825

46% 46% 48% 44% 49% 39% 50% 49% 4% 46%

r

308 239 69 73 206 35 78 66 36 6 228 209

1% 10% 12% 6% 13% 11% 9% 10% 8% 7% 10% 12%

P n
Worse 2152 2152 - - - 606 407 803 337 1745 407 434 423 416 436 444 1038 1074 192 695 a5 407 498 1632 1321

74% 74% - - - 75% 73% 73% 74% 74% 71% 74% 72% 72% 74% 76% 85% 6% 59% 83% 69% 8% 80% 73% 73%

art q r zt z
NET: Better 72% 72% 0% 0% 0% 73% -69% 72% 70% 72% 70% 71% 70% -68% 73% 75% -85% -63% 53% -82% 67% -85% -76% 71% 71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 82
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 295 261 20 49 62 98 139 141 52 544 15 192 366 416 45 85 130 142 185 78 27 561

292 136 154 26** 54* 44* 51* 49 38 B 276 14** 111 181 199 g 51* 83* 64* 95 45*% 19** 561
Got a little better 7 2 4 - 3 1 1 * 1 2 5 2 2 5 4 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 12

2% 2% 3% - 5% 2% 1% * 1% 6% 2% 13% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%

i [

Got a little worse 125 57 68 10 19 23 22 19 20 14 122 2 50 75 90 19 15 34 25 40 26 7 240

43% 42% 44% 37% 34% 52% 43% 39% 53% 45% 44% 17% 45% 42% 45% 60% 29% 41% 40% 43% 59% 38% 43%

[ 2dg z P P r

Don't know 39 15 23 3 7 3 8 8 6 3 37 3 13 26 30 2 5 7 10 8 5 2 82

13% 11% 15% 13% 14% 7% 16% 17% 15% 11% 13% 18% 12% 14% 15% 5% 10% 8% 15% 9% 11% 11% 15%
Worse 197 87 110 16 34 33 35 32 26 21 191 5 74 122 135 25 34 60 42 67 32 13 370

67% 64% 71% 61% 63% 75% 70% 66% 69% 67% 69% 36% 67% 68% 68% 80% 67% 2% 66% 1% 70% 65% 66%

z

NET: Better -65% -62% -69% -61% -58% -73% -67% -65% -67% -61% -67% -23% -65% -65% -66% -79% -65% -70% -63% -70% -69% -61% -63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 83
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 - 561 - - - - - - 410 151 108 99 111 123 120 363 46 175 9 104 152 401 561
292 S 292 S S S 218 7. 58* 57* 59* 59* 59* 18 R 91 50* 84* 204 561
Got alittle better 7 6 1 2 5 * 3 3 * 2 4 12
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% * 3% 2% 2%
Got a little worse 92 33 41 81 10 38 31 24 34 90 240
42% 45% 41% 44% 36% 42% 46% 48% 41% 44% 43%
29 10 9 25 3 11 10 6 10 28 82
13% 14% 9% 14% 10% 12% 16% 12% 12% 14% 15%
Worse 197 - 197 - - - - - - 151 46 35 42 39 34 46 76 115 15 65 43 38 56 140 370
67% - 67% - - - - - - 69% 62% 60% 74% 66% 59% 78% 76% 63% 54% 71% 64% 76% 66% 69% 66%
q n zkn 2q
NET: Better -65% 0% -65% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -66% -60% -58% -73% -61% -56% -77% -74% -60% -53% -68% -59% -75% -62% -67% -63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 84
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Wales
Base: Wales
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 285 13 47 73 98 139 134 68 548 16 235 EE) LYE] 55 35 90 146 196 83 42 572
166 88 14** 28* 24* 28* 27 5 & 158 7 74 92 136 18* g 29* 39* 58 24* 10** 572
Got a little better 6 4 2 1 2 * - 1 * 2 5 1 3 3 6 - - - 1 3 1 * 13
a% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% - 3% 1% 8% 3% 11% 4% 3% 4% - - - 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
fh
Got a little worse 64 31 32 8 1 7 12 9 9 8 59 4 30 34 50 10 3 13 12 25 1 4 214
38% 41% 36% 56% 38% 31% 43% 32% 37% 38% 37% 61% 40% 37% 36% 54% 32% 46% 31% 43% 44% 36% 37%
i n
Don't know 27 13 13 - 4 5 5 5 4 4 26 * 13 14 23 2 2 4 8 10 3 2 96
16% 17% 15% - 14% 21% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17% 5% 18% 15% 17% 10% 19% 13% 20% 16% 10% 24% 17%
Worse 98 41 56 10 16 16 19 14 13 10 91 6 44 54 74 15 8 23 23 33 17 5 334
59% 54% 63% 72% 57% 66% 68% 51% 54% 48% 58% 79% 59% 59% 54% 83% 74% 79% 60% 57% 68% 51% 58%
gin g zn zn
NET: Better -55% -49% -60% -66% -50% -65% -66% -48% -53% -39% -54% -68% -54% -56% -50% -83% -74% -79% -58% -52% -66% -49% -56%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 85
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Wales
Base: Wales
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 - - 572 - - - - 356 216 102 95 126 118 191 366 55 161 137 89 125 441 572
166 S 1 S S 111 55 34* 32* 33* 33* 56 106 17+ 44* 40* 24* 33* 132 572
Got alittle better 6 4 2 - 6 2 2 * 6 13
4% 4% 3% - 6% 6% 9% 1% 4% 2%
[ 2 z
Got a little worse 64 43 20 24 38 3 20 18 10 12 51 214
38% 39% 37% 43% 36% 17% 46% 44% 41% 36% 39% 37%
nr r
27 16 1 7 19 5 6 5 2 5 21 96
16% 14% 20% 12% 18% 29% 14% 13% 7% 16% 16% 17%
k z
Worse 98 - - 98 - - - - 70 28 25 16 20 21 46 50 5 32 23 17 23 74 334
59% - - 59% - - - - 63% 50% 3% 52% 60% 63% 82% 47% 32% 2% 58% 70% 71% 56% 58%
jnar 4 zin n 2q o w
NET: Better -55% 0% 0% -55% 0% 0% 0% 0% -59% -47% -70% -47% -52% -62% -82% -41% -29% -72% -52% -62% -70% -51% -56%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 86
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 262 268 21 50 98 100 127 101 38 518 13 226 306 437 44 40 84 146 186 3 25 535
96 46 49 g 18* 15* 16* 5 15* 5 92 4%+ 44 5 10 6** 18* 22* 31 15* G 535
Got a little better 2 1 1 1 1 * - * * * 2 * 1 1 2 1 - 1 * * 1 1 1
3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2% - 1% 2% 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 5% - 3% 2% 1% 4% 9% 2%
Got a little worse 39 20 19 5 7 6 7 7 5 3 38 1 18 21 30 4 4 8 10 12 7 2 214
40% 43% 38% 43% 40% 38% 2% 45% 33% 47% 41% 32% 40% 41% 41% 37% 57% 44% 43% 38% 47% 41% 40%
Don't know 10 5 5 1 1 2 3 1 2 * 10 * 4 6 8 1 * 1 2 3 1 * 63
11% 11% 11% 12% 7% 11% 15% 8% 15% 5% 11% 7% 10% 12% 11% 9% 4% 7% 8% 11% 8% 5% 12%
Worse 63 29 34 6 13 11 1 10 7 4 60 2 30 32 47 8 6 14 16 19 10 3 352
66% 63% 69% 56% 73% 72% 69% 67% 51% 65% 66% 67% 68% 63% 64% 67% 85% 3% 75% 61% 70% 61% 66%
h h h h h zs
NET: Better -63% -59% -67% -48% -69% -71% -69% -64% -49% -58% -63% -60% -64% -61% -61% -62% -85% -70% -73% -60% -64% -51% -63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Public
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Table 87
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 - - - 535 - - - - 348 79 ) 108 110 129 128 396 67 142 146 82 108 417 535
96 xx S 96 S S 60 19* 19* 19* 19* 19* 25* 69 13* 25* 23* 17* 18* 76 535
Got alittle better 1 1 1 2 1 1 * - - 2 1
2% 3% 2% 3% 9% 2% 1% - - 3% 2%
z
Got alittle worse 39 24 15 8 31 5 1 9 7 7 31 214
40% 40% 41% 31% 45% 42% 44% 38% 43% 41% 41% 40%
2
6 4 1 8 1 1 4 * 1 9 63
10% 12% 6% 11% 5% 5% 17% 2% 6% 12% 12%
2u
Worse 63 - - - 63 - - - - 40 23 13 13 12 13 12 19 44 7 18 13 14 14 48 352
66% - - - 66% - - - - 67% 63% 3% 65% 63% 66% 61% 75% 63% 57% 2% 55% 85% 78% 63% 66%
t 2 2t w
NET: Better -63% 0% 0% 0% -63% 0% 0% 0% 0% -65% -59% -72% -63% -62% -59% -58% -73% -60% -46% -69% -54% -85% -78% -59% -63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 88
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Got a little better 119 70 50 20 28 21 15 11 13 12 79 38 35 75 75 10 23 33 43 23 15 4 87
3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 9% 2% 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3%
giln zi znoq 25t
Got a little worse 818 369 449 103 155 153 169 114 81 42 680 128 429 382 598 108 62 170 164 231 188 58 730
24% 22% 25% 24% 27% 28% 29% 22% 18% 11% 22% 31% 28% 20% 24% 24% 19% 2% 22% 24% 28% 21% 21%
hijim i hi 2ghi zghi i i i zm zr
Don't know 366 131 234 23 46 58 56 62 55 65 324 37 116 239 258 45 40 86 94 87 38 17 450
11% 8% 13% 6% 8% 11% 10% 12% 13% 18% 11% 9% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 11% 12% 9% 6% 6% 13%
alt za zcdefg zl t
Worse 1189 518 665 136 244 241 242 167 107 52 973 200 615 565 817 177 131 308 270 333 248 96 1029
34% 31% 37% 32% 2% 44% 41% 31% 24% 14% 32% 49% 40% 30% 32% 39% 40% 39% 36% 34% 37% 35% 30%
ahijmn za i 2ghi 2ghi 2ghi hi i 2 m n
NET: Better -30% -26% -34% -26% -37% -40% -38% -29% -21% -11% -29% -39% -38% -25% -29% -36% -32% -34% -29% -32% -34% -34% -26%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Table 89
Q7. Do you think that homelessness has got better, got worse or has it stayed the same over the past 12 months? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 1805
2918

Got alittle better

Got a little worse

bdimart

561
292

572

1

(e) (f)
2 347 734
560 1094

196
456

71

695

552

752

760

3473
347;

Worse 1189 1040 77 51 21 271 201 333 235 1075 113 312 271 201 209 195 902 277 89 424 190 256 308 863 1029
34% 36% 26% 30% 22% 34% 36% 30% 51% 39% 15% 45% 39% 29% 30% 28% 64% 14% 23% 42% 24% 45% 41% 33% 30%
bdgjmno bd d zefg 7j zmno zZmno 2q r 7t w
artw
NET: Better -30% -31% -24% -26% -19% -30% -33% -27% -45% -35% -13% -41% -33% -23% -28% -26% -61% 9% -16% -39% -18% -43% -34% -29% -26%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023
Table 90
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

In the area where
you live - that is
within about 15-20
Inthe UKasa In rural areas in minutes walk
whole In cities in the UK the UK Own country England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland away

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Increase a little 1597 1555 1091 1579 1339 125 70 45 1130
46% 45% 31% 45% 46% 43% 42% 47% 33%
Decrease a little 107 110 128 80 64 11 4 2 92
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Don't know 316 296 502 320 256 34 21 9 354
9% 9% 14% 9% 9% 12% 13% 10% 10%
Decrease 131 127 147 106 88 11 5 2 115
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
NET: Increase 65% 69% 38% 66% 68% 62% 54% 63% 40%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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Table 91
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Increase a little 1597 809 775 172 294 238 282 233 211 167 1426 161 729 856 1194 249 104 354 356 466 329 127 1575
46% 49% 43% 41% 50% 44% 48% 44% 48% 46% 47% 39% 48% 45% 47% 55% 32% 45% 47% 48% 50% 46% 45%
bp z i) 2pq [
Decrease a little 107 55 51 32 8 13 21 10 12 10 91 15 50 57 63 15 17 32 24 46 14 5 90
3% 3% 3% 8% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3%
&n zdg z
Don't know 316 120 195 34 44 47 40 60 43 47 276 33 107 203 238 23 39 62 77 65 35 20 357
9% 7% 11% 8% 7% 9% 7% 11% 10% 13% 9% 8% 7% 11% 9% 5% 12% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 10%
alst za 2f zf zl oq t
Decrease 131 68 62 43 15 17 23 10 13 10 109 20 55 76 69 19 21 40 27 47 18 7 108
a% 4% 3% 10% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3%
gn zdeghi n n
NET: Increase 65% 64% 66% 51% 70% 68% 70% 66% 67% 59% 65% 65% 67% 63% 66% 69% 58% 65% 68% 66% 68% 63% 66%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 92
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473

3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Increase a little 1597 166 455 380 271 1575

46% 43% 45% 49% 48% 45%

c

Decrease alittle 107 10 43 24 3 17 83 90

3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%

bnu u

316 39 60 72 29 47 231 357

9% 10% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9% 10%

hpsuv u

Decrease 131 114 8 2 41 17 31 26 106 25 41 30 23 13 24 41 80 26 48 26 4 32 91 108

4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%

nu n u
NET: Increase 65% 65% 66% 67% 66% 61% 67% 66% 65% 64% 61% 65% 63% 69% 68% 74% 60% 51% 71% 63% 82% 72% 65% 66%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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24 May 2023
Table 93
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Increase a little 1555 787 754 194 257 248 279 231 202 144 1407 139 725 819 1142 251 100 351 325 469 324 124 1552
45% 47% 2% 46% 44% 46% 48% 44% 46% 40% 46% 34% 47% 43% 45% 55% 31% 45% 43% 48% 49% 45% 45%
bkp zk P 2npa P z
Decrease a little 110 62 48 36 12 11 19 9 9 13 88 20 44 65 71 12 1 23 24 34 12 3 81
3% 4% 3% 9% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
& zdegh
Don't know 296 117 178 33 34 45 37 57 39 51 254 34 97 191 222 20 39 59 73 64 31 19 339
9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 8% 6% 11% 9% 14% 8% 8% 6% 10% 9% 4% 12% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 10%
Ist za 2df zdefh zl oq o t
Decrease 127 70 57 37 22 15 21 9 10 13 104 22 55 72 73 25 14 39 35 35 12 6 95
a% 4% 3% 9% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3%
ghint zegh t
NET: Increase 69% 68% 69% 63% 69% 73% 73% 69% 71% 59% 69% 64% 2% 66% 70% 2% 59% 67% 64% 3% 75% 70% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
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Table 94
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In cities in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Increase a little 1555 588 948 153 470 376 238 1552
45% 42% 48% 40% 47% 48% 42% 45%
cm 2
Decrease alittle 110 29 72 21 36 20 6 29 73 81
3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2%
cnpu
296 85 177 41 57 64 26 42 219 339
9% 6% 9% 11% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 10%
psuv. [ s
Decrease 127 109 11 5 2 21 15 40 33 105 23 34 34 25 9 25 36 82 23 39 22 14 42 77 95
4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3%
nw ze n n w
NET: Increase 69% 69% 67% 62% 70% 74% 67% 68% 65% 69% 69% 66% 67% 65% 72% 73% 76% 65% 56% 77% 67% 80% 71% 69% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 95
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Increase a little 1091 479 605 120 184 181 213 158 137 97 951 131 492 582 808 133 84 216 225 328 212 81 1146
31% 29% 34% 28% 31% 33% 36% 30% 31% 27% 31% 32% 32% 31% 32% 29% 26% 28% 30% 34% 32% 29% 33%
za zgi
Decrease a little 128 61 67 32 20 15 27 13 9 13 93 34 64 64 83 27 1 38 37 32 20 14 95
a% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3%
ghi h h zj
Don't know 502 233 266 58 71 75 77 94 68 60 420 74 181 316 340 77 57 135 112 119 65 30 532
14% 14% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 18% 15% 16% 14% 18% 12% 17% 14% 17% 18% 17% 15% 12% 10% 11% 15%
ilnt z 2l
Decrease 147 74 73 41 21 18 28 14 12 13 111 36 67 80 87 30 15 44 40 34 21 16 113
a% 4% 4% 10% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3%
ghin zegh 2
NET: Increase 38% 33% 2% 30% 2% 44% 41% 37% 37% 29% 38% 39% 39% 36% 39% 32% 38% 35% 37% 40% 40% 33% 39%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 96
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In rural areas in the UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Increase a little 857 234 91 316 236 845 1146
31% 32% 24% 32% 31% 32% 33%
Decrease alittle 107 21 24 35 31 10 36 86
4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3%
502 418 83 197 262 64 140 111 58 106 361 532
14% 15% 11% 14% 13% 17% 14% 14% 10% 14% 14% 15%
iou i
Decrease 147 129 8 7 3 35 14 36 44 125 22 36 26 37 12 37 40 96 37 37 34 10 49 91 113
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 10% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 10% 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3%
npuw zefg n n n s w
NET: Increase 38% 38% 41% 33% 34% 37% 34% 42% 33% 38% 37% 34% 40% 38% 40% 37% 51% 29% 22% 43% 32% 54% 41% 37% 39%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 97
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Increase a little 1579 785 780 171 288 236 282 238 210 154 1436 131 716 853 1175 260 100 359 317 464 346 132 1595
45% 47% 44% 41% 49% 43% 48% 45% 48% 42% 47% 32% 47% 45% 47% 57% 30% 46% 42% 48% 52% 48% 46%
kp zk i) znpq P zr
Decrease a little 80 40 40 10 13 8 14 13 8 14 66 15 39 40 51 10 12 22 23 28 12 3 83
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Don't know 320 126 193 48 39 45 39 55 42 52 272 41 98 217 231 26 38 64 77 64 31 20 347
9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 7% 10% 10% 14% 9% 10% 6% 11% 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 7% 5% 7% 10%
Ist za 2def zl a t
Decrease 106 52 55 27 14 11 17 13 10 14 82 24 42 63 61 13 16 29 25 29 12 6 99
3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
in
NET: Increase 66% 65% 67% 57% 2% 70% 71% 67% 67% 55% 67% 60% 70% 64% 67% 74% 60% 68% 64% 70% 72% 64% 65%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Own country

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public

24 May 2023
Table 98

Country

England region (Net)

Total England Scotland Wales
(2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 5
Weighted Total 3473 2918 292 1

72

Increase a little

Decrease a little

Urbanity

Views on how serious a

problem is
locally

cannot be v d
homelessness

South/Easter
Northern nexcl.
Ireland Midlands London
(d) (f) (8)
535 8 347 734
560 1094

1-Most
deprived
(k)

5- Least
deprived
(0)

71

695

Serious | Not serious
(p) (a)
1204 2179
1404 1980

Agree Disagree Disagree
(u)
552

568

Experienced homelessness

Any
V)

752
760

Unwtd Total
3473

Decrease 106 88 11 5 2 23 18 25 22 86 20 34 22 18 10 22 36 59 21 31 24 7 36 63 99
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3%
nuw n w

NET: Increase 66% 68% 62% 54% 63% 71% 63% 69% 66% 67% 63% 64% 71% 60% 70% 67% 76% 61% 55% 75% 63% 79% 68% 67% 65%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Members - UK, 16+

type:
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 99
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -England
Base: England
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 842 952 63 149 234 297 450 416 196 1640 144 685 1107 1419 166 159 325 454 535 329 120 1805
2918 1406 1491 371* 485 460 491 438 363 309 2502 387* 1303 1581 2109 395 258* 653 634 789 578 240* 1805
Increase a little 1339 669 656 148 247 199 238 198 177 131 1205 123 606 722 989 230 79 309 269 384 303 115 851
46% 48% 44% 40% 51% 43% 49% 45% 49% 42% 48% 32% 46% 46% 47% 58% 30% 47% 42% 49% 52% 48% 47%
kp zk [ znpq P zr
Decrease a little 64 30 34 9 8 6 12 11 7 11 52 12 33 31 43 7 9 16 18 23 9 3 41
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Don't know 256 99 157 45 29 33 27 45 33 44 211 38 74 178 182 22 30 52 60 47 25 15 164
9% 7% 10% 12% 6% 7% 5% 10% 9% 14% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 6% 4% 6% 9%
flst za f 2def 2l t
Decrease 88 41 47 26 8 8 15 11 9 11 66 21 35 52 51 9 12 22 20 23 9 4 48
3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
in
NET: Increase 68% 67% 68% 57% 75% 72% 2% 68% 69% 56% 69% 61% 71% 65% 68% 75% 61% 70% 66% 2% 73% 65% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 100
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -England
Base: England
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 1805 - - - 528 347 734 19 1390 415 347 346 369 392 351 708 1054 210 528 446 277 367 1406 1805
2918 2918 * S * 808 560 1094 456 2349 570 584 586 581 585 583 1222 1624 325 841 645 477 625 2233 1805
Increase a little 1339 141 397 324 214 851
46% 44% 47% 50% 45% 47%
kmv
Decrease alittle 64 23 42 9 21 19 3 9 48 41
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
256 72 159 30 64 51 20 41 184 164
9% 6% 10% 9% 8% 8% 4% 7% 8% 9%
hpu P
Decrease 88 88 - - - 23 18 25 22 71 17 29 18 14 8 18 26 50 19 23 22 3 30 51 48
3% 3% - - - 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3%
uw n u w
NET: Increase 68% 68% 0% 0% 0% 71% 63% 69% 66% 68% 65% 65% 73% 61% 72% 68% 77% 62% 56% 77% 64% 81% 70% 68% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 101
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 295 261 20 49 62 98 139 141 52 544 15 192 366 416 45 85 130 142 185 78 27 561
292 136 154 26** 54* 44* 51* 49 38 B 276 14** 111 181 199 g 51* 83* 64* 95 45*% 19** 561
Increase a little 125 66 60 11 18 22 20 24 19 11 122 2 56 70 90 18 15 33 22 41 26 10 251
43% 48% 39% 41% 33% 51% 39% 49% 51% 38% 44% 17% 50% 39% 45% 57% 30% 40% 34% 43% 58% 53% 45%
mp z zd z zm P P zr
Decrease a little 11 7 4 - 5 2 1 1 1 1 9 2 5 5 4 3 3 6 4 3 3 - 17
a% 5% 2% - 9% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 11% 5% 3% 2% 11% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% - 3%
in n
Don't know 34 12 21 2 6 5 8 5 4 4 31 2 1 23 27 1 4 5 8 7 3 2 62
12% 9% 14% 7% 12% 12% 16% 9% 11% 12% 11% 17% 10% 12% 13% 3% 8% 6% 13% 7% 8% 11% 11%
z
Decrease 11 7 5 - 6 2 1 1 1 1 10 2 5 6 5 3 3 6 4 3 3 1 18
a% 5% 3% - 10% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 11% 5% 3% 2% 11% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3%
in 28 n
NET: Increase 62% 61% 62% 61% 50% 67% 66% 69% 65% 53% 63% 33% 69% 57% 64% 65% 59% 61% 55% 68% 65% 65% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 102
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 - 561 - - - - - - 410 151 108 99 111 123 120 363 46 175 9 104 152 401 561

292 S 292 S S S 218 7. 58* 57* 59* 59* 59* 18 R 91 50* 84* 204 561
Increase a little 88 37 41 82 1 39 30 21 34 90 251

40% 51% 41% 45% 42% 43% 44% 41% 40% 44% 45%

Decrease alittle 11 9 1 7 4 - 6 1 3 5 6 17

4% 4% 2% 7% 2% - 7% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3%

a a z
26 8 9 21 2 5 1 4 8 24
12% 11% 9% 12% 7% 5% 16% 8% 10% 12%

Decrease 1 - 11 - - - - - - 10 1 3 2 2 1 2 7 4 1 6 1 3 5 7 18

4% - 4% - - - - - - 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 7% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3%

q q
NET: Increase 62% 0% 62% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 61% 64% 58% 66% 51% 67% 66% 63% 61% 57% 65% 63% 61% 62% 62% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 103
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Wales
Base: Wales
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 285 13 47 73 98 139 134 68 548 16 235 EE) LYE] 55 35 90 146 196 83 42 572
166 88 14** 28* 24* 28* 27 5 & 158 7 74 92 136 18* g 29* 39* 58 24* 10** 572
Increase a little 70 29 40 8 13 8 15 10 8 8 65 5 33 37 60 6 3 9 16 25 9 4 242
42% 38% 45% 57% 45% 32% 54% 37% 32% 41% 41% 64% 44% 40% 45% 34% 27% 32% 41% 43% 37% 44% 42%
hi zegh
Decrease a little 4 2 1 1 - * * 1 * 1 3 1 1 3 4 - - - * 1 1 - 14
2% 3% 2% 5% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 7% 2% 11% 1% 3% 3% - - - 1% 2% 4% - 2%
i z
Don't know 21 10 1 1 2 5 3 4 3 4 21 * 9 12 17 1 3 4 6 6 2 2 71
13% 13% 13% 4% 7% 20% 10% 16% 14% 18% 13% 1% 12% 13% 12% 7% 27% 14% 17% 11% 8% 20% 12%
o
Decrease 5 3 2 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 4 1 1 4 5 - * * 1 2 1 * 21
3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 7% 3% 11% 2% 4% 3% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
j f
NET: Increase 54% 46% 62% 55% 60% 48% 73% 48% 52% 40% 54% 60% 55% 54% 54% 65% 50% 59% 57% 52% 51% 53% 56%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 104
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Wales
Base: Wales
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 - - 572 - - - - - 356 216 102 95 126 131 118 191 366 55 161 137 89 125 441 572
166 S 1 S S 111 55 34* 32* 33* 34* EEN 56 106 17+ 44* 40* 24* 33* 132 572
Increase a little 70 50 20 25 44 6 21 17 13 1 59 242
42% 45% 36% 44% 41% 34% 47% 42% 54% 32% 45% 42%
Decrease a little 2 1 1 3 * * 2 * * 4 14
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% * 3% 2%
14 7 7 13 3 4 5 2 5 15 71
13% 13% 12% 12% 17% 9% 13% 8% 16% 11% 12%
Decrease 5 - - 5 - - - - - 4 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 4 1 1 2 1 1 4 21
3% - - 3% - - - - - 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
NET: Increase 54% 0% 0% 54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 57% 48% 59% 48% 64% 50% 51% 71% 46% 36% 67% 45% 76% 59% 54% 56%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 105
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 262 268 21 50 98 100 127 101 38 518 13 226 306 437 44 40 84 146 186 3 25 535
96 46 49 g 18* 15* 16* 5 15* 5 92 4%+ 44 5 10 6** 18* 22* 31 15* G 535
Increase a little a5 21 24 5 10 7 8 6 7 3 44 1 22 24 36 5 3 8 10 15 7 2 251
47% 45% 49% 42% 55% 44% 50% 40% 46% 54% 48% 34% 50% 46% 49% 42% 41% 42% 47% 49% 50% 39% 47%
Decrease a little 2 1 1 * * * - 1 * * 2 - * 1 1 * - * 1 * * - 11
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 6% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 1% - 2%
2f
Don't know 9 4 5 1 2 2 1 1 2 * 8 1 5 4 6 2 * 2 2 3 1 - 50
10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% 9% 8% 12% 2% 9% 25% 12% 8% 8% 15% 7% 12% 8% 10% 6% - 9%
in
Decrease 2 1 1 * * * - 1 * * 2 - * 1 1 * * 1 1 * * - 12
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 6% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 1% - 2%
zf
NET: Increase 63% 58% 69% 56% 77% 60% 70% 56% 54% 65% 64% 39% 66% 60% 64% 52% 73% 60% 69% 62% 66% 67% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 106
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 - - 535 - - - - 348 79 ) 108 110 129 128 396 67 142 146 82 108 417 535
96 xx S 96 e S 60 19* 19* 19* 19* 19* 25* 69 13* 25* 23* 17* 18* 76 535
Increase a little 45 30 15 10 35 7 12 1 9 7 38 251
47% 51% 42% 41% 50% 53% 50% 47% 51% 36% 50% 47%
v z v
Decrease alittle 1 1 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%
6 3 2 6 1 1 2 1 1 7 50
10% 9% 8% 8% 5% 5% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9%
Decrease 2 - - - 2 - - - - 1 1 * * * * 1 1 1 * 1 * * 1 1 12
2% - - - 2% - - - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2%
w w
NET: Increase 63% 0% 0% 0% 63% 0% 0% 0% 0% 66% 60% 64% 62% 66% 66% 59% 68% 63% 58% 64% 63% 84% 59% 65% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 107
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Increase a little 1130 535 586 145 230 211 210 158 109 66 972 151 581 539 799 172 88 260 220 319 251 76 1012
33% 32% 33% 34% 39% 39% 36% 30% 25% 18% 32% 37% 38% 28% 32% 38% 27% 33% 29% 33% 38% 28% 29%
him i zghi 2ghi hi i i zm P zr
Decrease a little 92 59 33 22 14 14 17 9 9 6 75 17 58 34 57 21 8 29 34 39 10 6 68
3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2%
bmn b m 2t 2t
Don't know 354 136 217 32 40 61 52 67 49 54 309 38 115 232 245 38 49 88 92 80 32 20 424
10% 8% 12% 8% 7% 11% 9% 13% 11% 15% 10% 9% 7% 12% 10% 8% 15% 11% 12% 8% 5% 7% 12%
alt 2a 2d 2df 2l znq t
Decrease 115 74 a1 32 16 18 21 10 1 6 95 19 63 51 63 24 12 36 38 41 12 7 86
3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2%
bgn i) B 2t
NET: Increase 40% 37% 43% 39% 53% 50% 44% 37% 29% 20% 38% 54% 46% 35% 38% 47% 45% 46% 37% 39% 46% 36% 35%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
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Table 108
Q8. Now thinking about the next 12 months, do you think homelessness will increase or decrease or stay the same... -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be d
locally tackled homelessness

Country

England region (Net)
South/Easter

Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands | London London deprived
(2) (a) (b) (c) (f) (8) (h)

Unweighted Total ELYES 1805 561 572 2 347 734

Urbanity IMD Quintile

Experienced homelessness

deprived | Serious | Notserious Disagree Disagree
(o) (s) (u) Unwtd Total
196 969 9 718 0 1006 552 2 3473
695 € 1001 76 347:

3473 2918 292 1 560 1094 456

Increase a little

Decrease alittle

Decrease 115 104 5 4 3 47 10 18 29 102 13 39 28 23 12 12 44 62 26 32 16 1 38 68 86
3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%

bginw 2fg 2fg zno s w
NET: Increase 40% 42% 34% 31% 31% 40% 41% 39% 52% 45% 25% 47% 47% 38% 37% 34% 66% 24% 28% 49% 31% 57% 49% 39% 35%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023
Table 109
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: Half sample

As a society, we | As a society, there| | don't know what
Homelessness will [do not pay enough| are plenty of is being done at | There's nothing |
always happen - attention to things we can do | the momentto [ can personally do
we cannot tackle tackling to tackle tackle to tackle
it homelessness homelessness homelessness homelessness

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree 43 387 320 356 122

2% 22% 18% 20% 7%
Tend to agree 338 810 889 846 547

19% 46% 50% 48% 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 351 359 359 295 461

20% 20% 20% 17% 26%
Tend to disagree 681 144 121 201 462

39% 8% 7% 11% 26%
Strongly disagree 320 16 8 22 110

18% 1% w 1% 6%
Don't know 30 46 65 43 61

2% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Agree 381 1197 1209 1202 669

22% 68% 69% 68% 38%
Disagree 1001 160 129 223 572

57% 9% 7% 13% 32%
NET: Agree -35% 59% 61% 56% 5%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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Table 110
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness will always happen - we cannot tackle it
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 845 853 72 JEE] 234 283 409 404 179 1607 92 671 1032 1344 147 169 316 440 527 294 114 1714
1763 833 911 277* 247* 268 299 262 228 182 1524 225* 754 EE 1260 211* 183* 394 358 452 358 148* 1714
Tend to agree 338 199 137 34 52 41 47 60 57 46 294 39 124 211 262 33 36 70 74 91 70 28 345
19% 24% 15% 12% 21% 15% 16% 23% 25% 25% 19% 17% 17% 21% 21% 16% 20% 18% 21% 20% 19% 19% 20%
b b z zcef cef z
Tend to disagree 681 310 359 106 83 98 136 102 96 62 602 74 296 383 481 103 62 165 152 190 130 63 703
39% 37% 39% 38% 33% 36% 45% 39% 2% 34% 39% 33% 39% 39% 38% 49% 34% 42% 42% 42% 36% 2% 41%
z z P
Don't know 30 5 25 7 5 8 5 4 2 - 20 10 13 16 14 4 - 4 6 3 5 - 22
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1%
ain za
Disagree 1001 469 517 151 133 165 191 145 131 85 889 105 461 538 699 149 95 244 203 268 219 89 1006
57% 56% 57% 55% 54% 62% 64% 55% 57% 47% 58% 47% 61% 54% 55% 1% 52% 62% 57% 59% 61% 60% 59%
i i 2 z z 2npq p
NET: Agree -35% -29% -40% -36% -33% -44% -47% -30% -30% -18% -37% -25% -44% -30% -33% -54% -29% -42% -34% -37% -39% -39% -37%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 111
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about in the UK. To wh: do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness will always happen - we cannot tackle it
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8 (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 915 264 282 253 276 174 354 111 1238 476 316 324 346 369 359 598 1076 378 1006 - - 355 1327 1714
1763 1495 141 81 46 439 258 529 268* 1427 336 365 336 346 348 369 718 996 381 1001 £ o 360 ELY) 1714
Tend to agree 338 267 71 338 - 63 271 345
19% 19% 21% 89% - 18% 20% 20%
ps zs
Tend to disagree 545 137 307 366 - 681 148 517 703
38% 41% 43% 37% - 68% 41% 38% 41%
or
30 27 - 2 1 24 6 9 6 2 11 22
2% 2% - 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
asw b b
Disagree 1001 841 91 44 25 250 143 288 160 817 184 199 213 183 189 217 487 502 - 1001 - - 214 770 1006
57% 56% 65% 55% 54% 57% 55% 54% 60% 57% 55% 55% 64% 53% 54% 59% 68% 50% - 100% - - 59% 57% 59%
ar zd q r
NET: Agree -35% -35% -46% -34% -26% -34% -35% -33% -38% -36% -32% -35% -43% -30% -28% -41% -51% -25% 100% -100% 0% 0% -37% -35% -37%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 112
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, we do not pay enough attention to tackling homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 845 853 72 JEE] 234 283 409 404 179 1607 92 671 1032 1344 147 169 316 440 527 294 114 1714
1763 833 911 277* 247* 268 299 262 228 182 1524 25* 754 EE 1260 211* 183* 394 358 452 358 148* 1714
Tend to agree 810 371 427 76 111 116 169 125 122 90 734 70 343 457 602 96 91 187 194 201 176 67 876
46% 45% 47% 28% 45% 43% 56% 48% 54% 49% 48% 31% 46% 46% 48% 46% 50% 48% 54% 44% 49% 45% 51%
ck zce c zc c zk z 25
Tend to disagree 144 86 58 32 22 19 22 23 17 9 106 36 78 66 110 6 12 18 16 39 35 20 118
8% 10% 6% 12% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 16% 10% 7% 9% 3% 7% 5% 4% 9% 10% 14% 7%
bir zi r
Don't know 46 21 25 15 6 7 4 7 5 2 36 11 20 24 20 2 2 4 1 16 * - 40
3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% * - 2%
int t t
Disagree 160 94 66 33 25 24 24 24 21 10 119 39 85 75 118 9 17 26 18 47 39 20 137
9% 11% 7% 12% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 5% 8% 18% 11% 8% 9% 4% 9% 7% 5% 10% 11% 14% 8%
bjr zj r r r
NET: Agree 59% 54% 63% 40% 58% 58% 70% 60% 64% 64% 62% 39% 56% 61% 59% 66% 62% 64% 70% 55% 62% 48% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 113
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about in the UK. To wh: do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, we do not pay enough attention to tackling homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8 (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 915 264 282 253 276 174 354 111 1238 476 316 324 346 369 359 598 1076 378 1006 - - 355 1327 1714
1763 1495 141 81 46 439 258 529 268* 1427 336 365 336 346 348 369 718 996 381 1001 £ 360 ELY) 1714
Tend to agree 810 328 473 150 500 144 658 876
46% 46% 48% 40% 50% 40% 49% 51%
or z
Tend to disagree 114 30 41 103 62 53 35 102 118
8% 9% 6% 10% 16% 5% 10% 7% 7%
2 zs
43 4 15 13 3 16 2 27 40
3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Disagree 160 137 12 8 3 34 21 54 28 129 32 30 30 26 45 29 48 112 69 60 - - 38 115 137
9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 13% 8% 7% 11% 18% 6% - - 11% 8% 8%
s z zp zs
NET: Agree 59% 58% 68% 54% 66% 63% 59% 55% 55% 58% 60% 56% 58% 62% 52% 65% 72% 50% 35% 75% 0% 0% 60% 60% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 114
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, there are plenty of things we can do to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 845 853 72 JEE] 234 283 409 404 179 1607 92 671 1032 1344 147 169 316 440 527 294 114 1714
1763 833 911 277* 247* 268 299 262 228 182 1524 225* 754 EE 1260 211* 183* 394 358 452 358 148* 1714
Tend to agree 889 461 416 97 122 157 161 137 128 88 778 102 393 490 659 106 98 204 183 243 198 90 907
50% 55% 46% 35% 50% 58% 54% 52% 56% 48% 51% 45% 52% 50% 52% 50% 54% 52% 51% 54% 55% 61% 53%
bc b 2c c c zc z
Tend to disagree 121 58 63 41 14 14 16 12 13 11 116 4 45 76 83 16 5 21 22 35 18 3 106
7% 7% 7% 15% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 2% 6% 8% 7% 8% 3% 5% 6% 8% 5% 2% 6%
2 z
Don't know 65 14 50 6 7 12 18 11 3 7 54 10 20 44 42 3 7 10 16 12 5 5 65
a% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4%
ah za h h
Disagree 129 61 68 41 14 18 16 13 15 12 123 6 48 81 86 17 9 26 25 39 18 3 118
7% 7% 7% 15% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8% 2% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 5% 2% 7%
g z
NET: Agree 61% 65% 57% 41% 62% 72% 64% 67% 67% 57% 61% 64% 65% 59% 62% 2% 66% 69% 66% 61% 72% 74% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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Table 115
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about in the UK. To wh: do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, there are plenty of things we can do to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8 (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 915 264 282 253 276 174 354 111 1238 476 316 324 346 369 359 598 1076 378 1006 - - 355 1327 1714
1763 1495 141 81 46 439 258 529 268* 1427 336 365 336 346 348 369 718 996 381 1001 £ 360 ELY) 1714
Tend to agree 889 206 534 907
50% 54% 53% 53%
ko
Tend to disagree 41 70 44 53 42 79 106
6% 7% 11% 5% 12% 6% 6%
zs w
16 31 5 25 6 40 65
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Disagree 129 109 8 8 3 53 12 31 13 106 23 35 37 14 20 24 47 72 46 58 - - 46 83 118
7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 12% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 10% 11% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7% 12% 6% - - 13% 6% 7%
sw g m s w
NET: Agree 61% 61% 69% 48% 63% 59% 58% 60% 69% 61% 63% 52% 61% 68% 62% 64% 67% 60% 51% 74% 0% 0% 57% 63% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 116
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -1 don't know what is being done at the moment to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 845 853 72 JEE] 234 283 409 404 179 1607 92 671 1032 1344 147 169 316 440 527 294 114 1714
1763 833 911 277* 247* 268 299 262 228 182 1524 25* 754 EE 1260 211* 183* 394 358 452 358 148* 1714
Tend to agree 846 397 441 99 137 107 157 118 123 106 756 84 371 466 635 96 74 171 173 238 172 72 874
48% 48% 48% 36% 56% 40% 52% 45% 54% 58% 50% 37% 49% 47% 50% 46% 41% 43% 48% 53% 48% 49% 51%
e ce ce 2ceg zceg z z
Tend to disagree 201 102 98 52 25 37 23 26 29 9 176 24 90 109 145 28 19 47 46 43 49 18 181
11% 12% 11% 19% 10% 14% 8% 10% 13% 5% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 13% 10% 14% 12% 11%
i i i i
Don't know a3 12 31 6 5 6 6 12 3 4 32 11 16 26 28 * 4 4 1 7 5 1 41
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% * 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
i zh
Disagree 223 116 107 56 25 44 24 32 32 9 190 32 103 118 160 31 20 51 50 47 59 21 205
13% 14% 12% 20% 10% 17% 8% 12% 14% 5% 12% 14% 14% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 10% 17% 14% 12%
fi fi fi i fi
NET: Agree 56% 53% 58% 37% 62% 51% 68% 51% 53% 2% 56% 49% 57% 55% 56% 57% 50% 54% 53% 62% 52% 53% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 117
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about in the UK. To wh: do you agree or disagree with each? -1 don't know what is being done at the moment to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8 (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 915 264 282 253 276 174 354 111 1238 476 316 324 346 369 359 598 1076 378 1006 - - 355 1327 1714
1763 1495 141 81 46 439 258 529 268* 1427 336 365 336 346 348 369 718 996 381 1001 £ 360 ELY) 1714
Tend to agree 846 667 179 181 483 162 680 874
48% 47% 53% 48% 48% 45% 50% 51%
ko z z
Tend to disagree 172 29 87 m 50 109 49 145 181
12% 9% 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 11% 11%
35 8 1 17 6 13 4 18 41
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Disagree 223 191 20 8 4 55 22 80 33 187 36 40 37 41 42 63 100 121 54 126 - - 57 160 205
13% 13% 14% 10% 8% 13% 9% 15% 12% 13% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 17% 14% 12% 14% 13% - - 16% 12% 12%
NET: Agree 56% 55% 55% 63% 68% 54% 62% 51% 56% 54% 60% 52% 56% 60% 59% 52% 55% 57% 51% 60% 0% 0% 51% 59% 58%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 118
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -There's nothing | can personally do to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 845 853 72 JEE] 234 283 409 404 179 1607 92 671 1032 1344 147 169 316 440 527 294 114 1714
1763 833 911 277* 247* 268 299 262 228 182 1524 25* 754 EE 1260 211* 183* 394 358 452 358 148* 1714
Tend to agree 547 260 280 81 70 55 89 87 93 72 470 71 203 343 431 46 52 98 111 144 106 44 561
31% 31% 31% 29% 28% 21% 30% 33% 41% 39% 31% 32% 27% 35% 34% 2% 29% 25% 31% 32% 30% 30% 33%
el e zdef ze il z0q
Tend to disagree 462 219 240 97 82 74 86 53 41 31 398 60 244 215 320 73 28 101 64 105 119 52 412
26% 26% 26% 35% 33% 27% 29% 20% 18% 17% 26% 27% 32% 22% 25% 34% 15% 26% 18% 23% 33% 35% 24%
ghimpr ghi ghi h ghi zm pa P ors r
Don't know 61 19 42 5 7 13 16 8 6 5 47 14 22 38 41 5 4 9 10 11 1 4 64
3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
i
Disagree 572 281 288 132 92 98 99 64 51 36 494 73 300 270 393 93 36 129 90 132 149 61 501
32% 34% 32% 48% 37% 37% 33% 25% 22% 20% 32% 33% 40% 27% 31% 44% 20% 33% 25% 29% 42% 41% 29%
ghimpr 2ghi ghi ghi hi m p 2npq p rs r
NET: Agree 5% 5% 6% -16% -3% -6% 1% 17% 27% 31% 5% 9% -9% 15% 9% -17% 22% 1% 15% 10% -9% -5% 11%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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24 May 2023
Table 119
Q9. Here are some things some people have said about in the UK. To wh: do you agree or disagree with each? -There's nothing | can personally do to tackle homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8 (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1714 915 264 282 253 276 174 354 111 1238 476 316 324 346 369 359 598 1076 378 1006 - - 355 1327 1714
1763 1495 141 81 46 439 258 529 268* 1427 336 365 336 346 348 369 718 996 381 1001 £ 360 ELY) 1714
Tend to agree 547 429 118 105 437 561
31% 30% 35% 29% 32% 33%
ps
Tend to disagree 462 401 60 83 370 412
26% 28% 18% 23% 27% 24%
inr i
50 1 19 27 6 26 6 38 64
4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Disagree 572 476 61 21 14 148 75 173 80 499 73 106 115 98 89 165 270 297 63 434 - - 116 447 501
32% 32% 43% 25% 31% 34% 29% 33% 30% 35% 22% 29% 34% 28% 25% 45% 38% 30% 16% 43% - - 32% 33% 29%
cjnr zacd kil zkmn q r
NET: Agree 5% 7% -12% 16% 7% 6% 7% 4% 12% 2% 21% 10% -1% 11% 22% -13% -2% 10% 43% -13% 0% 0% 6% 6% 11%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023
Table 120
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: Half sample

As a society, we | As a society, there
do not pay enough| are plenty of I don't know what | There's nothing |
Homelessness will attention to things we can do | is being done at | can personally do
always happen - ending to end the moment to to end
we cannot end it homelessness homelessness |end homelessness| homelessness

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree 103 356 296 348 159

6% 21% 17% 20% 9%
Tend to agree 673 895 816 917 554

39% 52% 48% 54% 32%
Neither agree nor disagree 340 262 381 245 462

20% 15% 22% 14% 27%
Tend to disagree 423 131 132 140 386

25% 8% 8% 8% 23%
Strongly disagree 145 19 12 20 79

8% 1% 1% 1% 5%
Don't know 26 47 72 40 70

2% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Agree 776 1252 1112 1265 713

45% 73% 65% 74% 42%
Disagree 568 149 145 160 465

33% 9% 8% 9% 27%
NET: Agree 12% 64% 57% 65% 14%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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Table 121
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness will always happen - we cannot end it
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 836 913 45 162 PEE] 310 446 388 175 1643 96 667 1083 1401 163 150 313 448 575 272 100 1759
1710 833 871 145%* EEL] 275 288 268 213 183 1504 187* 778 915 1259 246* 144* 390 400 520 304 127* 1759
Tend to agree 673 316 355 41 72 92 136 126 110 96 620 46 260 410 544 59 53 112 150 218 116 56 759
39% 38% 41% 28% 21% 33% 47% 47% 52% 52% 41% 25% 33% 45% 43% 24% 37% 29% 38% 42% 38% 44% 43%
dklog d zde 2de zde 2de zk zl z0q
Tend to disagree 423 201 221 23 126 79 68 58 41 29 365 55 236 184 313 73 20 93 87 134 93 27 406
25% 24% 25% 16% 37% 29% 24% 22% 19% 16% 24% 29% 30% 20% 25% 30% 14% 24% 22% 26% 31% 21% 23%
himp zfghi hi m [ P [
Don't know 26 7 19 6 4 5 1 6 * 4 26 - 7 19 16 6 4 9 15 1 - 2 34
2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% * 2% * 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% * - 2% 2%
hs h 25t
Disagree 568 281 283 36 171 100 88 77 56 40 480 79 307 258 402 109 34 143 132 172 125 40 552
33% 34% 33% 25% 50% 36% 31% 29% 26% 2% 32% 42% 39% 28% 32% 44% 23% 37% 33% 33% 41% 31% 31%
ghijm zefghi hi m 2npq p 2
NET: Agree 12% 11% 13% 10% -28% 6% 24% 23% 34% 36% 15% -6% -1% 23% 17% -16% 19% -3% 10% 15% 2% 16% 18%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_ntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 122
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -Homelessness will always happen - we cannot end it
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8 (h) (i) () [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 890 297 290 282 173 380 85 1266 493 325 368 387 359 606 1103 - - 552 397 338 1759
1710 1424 151 85 50 302 565 188* 1311 399 358 347 349 326 685 985 £ ** 568 400 1290 1759
Tend to agree 673 213 444 673 - 759
39% 31% 45% 87% - 43%
ilouv p2e) u
Tend to disagree 423 - 423 108 313 406
25% - 74% 27% 24% 23%
eat 2t
26 8 10 - 1 19 8 10 13 2 16 34
2% 2% 3% - * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
gtu 3 g
Disagree 568 477 50 24 17 104 103 194 76 453 116 94 157 113 109 96 29 262 - - - 568 173 393 552
33% 34% 33% 29% 34% 28% 34% 34% 41% 35% 29% 29% 44% 33% 31% 29% 43% 27% - - - 100% 43% 30% 31%
qtw zkmno q t w
NET: Agree 12% 12% 11% 19% 13% 19% 7% 13% 2% 9% 23% 13% 7% 11% 20% 26% 1% 25% 0% 0% 100% -100% -11% 19% 18%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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24 May 2023
Table 123
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, we do not pay enough attention to ending homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 836 913 45 162 PEE] 310 446 388 175 1643 96 667 1083 1401 163 150 313 448 575 272 100 1759
1710 833 871 145%* EEL] 275 288 268 213 183 1504 187* 778 915 1259 246* 144* 390 400 520 304 127* 1759
Tend to agree 895 421 470 81 182 128 157 129 107 111 778 113 421 469 696 109 63 171 197 291 173 64 891
52% 51% 54% 56% 54% 46% 55% 48% 50% 61% 52% 61% 54% 51% 55% 44% 43% 44% 49% 56% 57% 50% 51%
a eg zq
Tend to disagree 131 61 70 7 12 36 23 22 21 10 124 3 64 67 115 15 * 16 17 41 29 16 125
8% 7% 8% 5% 4% 13% 8% 8% 10% 5% 8% 2% 8% 7% 9% 6% * 4% 4% 8% 10% 13% 7%
pr zdi d z zpg [ r r
Don't know a7 19 29 6 16 8 8 6 2 2 43 * 22 25 28 8 7 15 20 7 3 5 47
3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% * 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 1% 4% 3%
hns st
Disagree 149 76 73 8 23 36 26 25 21 11 143 3 77 72 124 23 2 26 26 43 32 18 140
9% 9% 8% 5% 7% 13% 9% 9% 10% 6% 9% 2% 10% 8% 10% 9% 2% 7% 6% 8% 11% 14% 8%
kp 2 & p p
NET: Agree 64% 64% 64% 77% 67% 57% 63% 61% 59% 74% 62% 84% 62% 66% 63% 66% 69% 67% 66% 68% 64% 54% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 124
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, we do not pay enough attention to ending homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8 (h) (i) () [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 890 297 290 282 173 380 85 1266 493 325 368 387 359 606 1103 - - 552 397 338 1759
1710 1424 151 85 50 302 565 188* 1311 399 358 347 349 326 685 985 £ ** 568 400 1290 1759
Tend to agree 895 687 209 365 517 422 278 189 704 891
52% 52% 52% 53% 53% 54% 49% 47% 55% 51%
b z
Tend to disagree 105 26 36 93 80 20 20 111 125
8% 6% 5% 9% 10% 3% 5% 9% 7%
2 2u
34 13 12 31 18 10 6 32 47
3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Disagree 149 128 1 7 4 46 23 43 17 123 27 30 29 33 29 28 39 107 - - 85 31 32 17 140
9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 13% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 11% - - 11% 5% 8% 9% 8%
pu P u
NET: Agree 64% 65% 63% 64% 64% 57% 61% 69% 71% 64% 67% 62% 64% 66% 67% 62% 77% 56% 0% 0% 57% 80% 72% 63% 64%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 125
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, there are plenty of things we can do to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 836 913 45 162 PEE] 310 446 388 175 1643 96 667 1083 1401 163 150 313 448 575 272 100 1759
1710 833 871 145%* EEL] 275 288 268 213 183 1504 187* 778 915 1259 246* 144* 390 400 520 304 127* 1759
Tend to agree 816 382 434 71 165 130 132 128 101 90 729 82 392 424 649 86 53 139 162 271 167 46 832
48% 46% 50% 49% 49% 47% 46% 48% 47% 49% 48% 44% 50% 46% 52% 35% 37% 36% 40% 52% 55% 36% 47%
oar zopq ru ru
Tend to disagree 132 63 69 * 14 22 23 30 18 25 123 9 55 77 111 11 10 21 28 45 25 10 156
8% 8% 8% * 4% 8% 8% 11% 9% 14% 8% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9%
zd zd z
Don't know 72 23 48 5 8 12 14 5 1 16 67 * 23 49 48 10 1 21 24 14 6 3 78
a% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 9% 4% * 3% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%
g za g zdg z
Disagree 145 69 76 1 17 29 24 31 18 25 133 11 62 82 120 11 13 24 29 48 28 12 171
8% 8% 9% 1% 5% 10% 8% 11% 9% 14% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 5% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 9% 10%
zd zd z
NET: Agree 57% 60% 53% 64% 69% 54% 52% 52% 54% 47% 56% 60% 61% 53% 56% 64% 43% 56% 52% 59% 65% 47% 54%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 126
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -As a society, there are plenty of things we can do to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8 (h) (i) () [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 890 297 290 282 173 380 85 1266 493 325 368 387 359 606 1103 - - 552 397 338 1759
1710 1424 151 85 50 302 565 188* 1311 399 358 347 349 326 685 985 £ ** 568 400 1290 1759
Tend to agree 816 602 214 319 485 832
48% 46% 54% 47% 49% 47%
ktv
Tend to disagree 107 26 32 94 90 21 30 101 156
8% 6% 5% 10% 12% 4% 8% 8% 9%
2 2u
72 52 19 26 38 29 13 9 52 78
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%
Disagree 145 112 19 9 5 30 21 45 16 118 27 32 30 19 29 34 37 102 - - 99 24 37 106 171
8% 8% 12% 11% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 5% 10% - - 13% 4% 9% 8% 10%
pu za zp i
NET: Agree 57% 58% 52% 48% 55% 61% 49% 61% 54% 55% 63% 44% 59% 70% 57% 52% 66% 52% 0% 0% 42% 82% 60% 56% 54%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 127
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -1 don't know what is being done at the moment to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 836 913 45 162 PEE] 310 446 388 175 1643 96 667 1083 1401 163 150 313 448 575 272 100 1759
1710 833 871 145%* EEL] 275 288 268 213 183 1504 187* 778 915 1259 246* 144* 390 400 520 304 127* 1759
Tend to agree 917 449 465 64 180 137 148 162 119 107 827 85 427 486 693 128 72 199 198 301 162 73 945
54% 54% 53% 44% 53% 50% 52% 60% 56% 59% 55% 45% 55% 53% 55% 52% 50% 51% 49% 58% 53% 58% 54%
ze z
Tend to disagree 140 64 74 15 24 23 26 23 16 14 132 6 73 67 122 13 5 18 30 34 37 11 164
8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 3% 9% 7% 10% 5% 3% 5% 7% 7% 12% 9% 9%
z z
Don't know 40 10 30 5 5 10 5 4 10 2 35 5 10 30 23 11 3 14 14 5 2 2 46
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
ans za 28 z
Disagree 160 77 81 15 33 26 26 25 18 17 151 7 87 73 131 21 8 29 42 34 43 11 181
9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 4% 11% 8% 10% 8% 5% 7% 11% 7% 14% 9% 10%
s z z zs
NET: Agree 65% 66% 64% 69% 62% 63% 64% 67% 65% 66% 63% 77% 63% 66% 63% 65% 66% 65% 59% 2% 58% 61% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineli

le for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 128
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -1 don't know what is being done at the moment to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8 (h) (i) () [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 890 297 290 282 173 380 85 1266 493 325 368 387 359 606 1103 - - 552 397 338 1759
1710 1424 151 85 50 302 565 188* 1311 399 358 347 349 326 685 985 £ ** 568 400 1290 1759
Tend to agree 917 702 215 358 536 428 289 945
54% 54% 54% 52% 54% 55% 51% 54%
Tend to disagree 102 38 51 87 68 52 35 104 164
8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9%
31 9 17 20 18 1 2 27 46
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 2% 3%
u
Disagree 160 129 16 9 5 25 23 62 19 121 39 22 35 34 29 40 56 102 - - 75 64 48 111 181
9% 9% 11% 10% 11% 7% 8% 11% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% - - 10% 11% 12% 9% 10%
NET: Agree 65% 65% 60% 62% 63% 68% 65% 65% 63% 64% 67% 66% 63% 64% 68% 62% 66% 63% 0% 0% 64% 65% 62% 66% 63%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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24 May 2023
Table 129
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -There's nothing | can personally do to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 836 913 45 162 PEE] 310 446 388 175 1643 96 667 1083 1401 163 150 313 448 575 272 100 1759
1710 833 871 145%* EEL] 275 288 268 213 183 1504 187* 778 915 1259 246* 144* 390 400 520 304 127* 1759
Tend to agree 554 271 283 40 81 72 89 101 96 76 504 49 232 322 450 46 44 90 111 185 96 45 593
32% 33% 33% 27% 24% 26% 31% 38% 45% 41% 33% 26% 30% 35% 36% 19% 31% 23% 28% 35% 32% 36% 34%
dog 2de zdef 2de z z z0q
Tend to disagree 386 195 191 30 83 66 70 64 38 36 341 40 205 181 298 59 23 82 76 123 92 28 414
23% 23% 22% 21% 24% 24% 24% 24% 18% 19% 23% 21% 26% 20% 24% 24% 16% 21% 19% 24% 30% 2% 24%
hm zm zr
Don't know 70 15 55 6 17 11 16 10 5 5 59 11 29 41 46 13 8 22 20 16 6 9 70
a% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4%
a za
Disagree 465 234 230 35 116 78 84 71 45 37 405 54 256 209 352 78 30 108 95 133 115 39 481
27% 28% 26% 24% 34% 28% 29% 27% 21% 20% 27% 29% 33% 23% 28% 32% 21% 28% 24% 25% 38% 31% 27%
hm hi zm ars
NET: Agree 14% 15% 14% 24% -6% 9% 10% 17% 32% 37% 14% 15% 2% 24% 16% -6% 28% 7% 17% 18% -1% 11% 15%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 130
Q9a. Here are some things some people have said about homelessness in the UK. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? -There's nothing | can personally do to end homelessness
Base: Half sample
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) (8 (h) (i) () [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1759 890 297 290 282 173 380 85 1266 493 325 368 387 359 606 1103 - - 552 397 338 1759
1710 1424 151 85 50 302 565 188* 1311 399 358 347 349 326 685 985 £ ** 568 400 1290 1759
Tend to agree 554 416 139 593
32% 32% 35% 34%
puv
Tend to disagree 386 286 99 176 205 93 291 414
23% 22% 25% 26% 21% 23% 23% 24%
70 56 14 17 44 21 22 15 44 70
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
t
Disagree 465 385 45 20 15 105 69 145 67 364 101 68 110 110 92 86 222 238 - - 177 227 131 333 481
27% 27% 30% 23% 30% 28% 23% 26% 36% 28% 25% 21% 31% 32% 26% 26% 32% 24% - - 23% 40% 33% 26% 27%
qt k q 2t
NET: Agree 14% 15% 12% 18% 13% 13% 21% 18% -1% 13% 21% 24% 9% 9% 14% 17% 3% 21% 0% 0% 32% -11% 2% 19% 15%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 131
Q10. Some people say that instead of aiming to end homelessness, we should work to a different aim. This should be to make sure that homelessness is rare, brief and doesn't happen again and again to the same people. To what extent do you agree or disagree with this as an aim?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to agree 1705 844 855 133 300 238 312 272 244 206 1523 172 818 882 1327 206 115 321 324 494 378 143 1748
49% 51% 48% 31% 51% 44% 53% 51% 55% 56% 50% 42% 53% 46% 53% 45% 35% 41% 43% 51% 57% 52% 50%
cmpar c ce ce zce 2ce z zm zpq ) r r
Tend to disagree 177 93 80 3 38 35 36 40 16 10 154 19 94 83 120 33 14 47 32 51 46 13 183
5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5%
c ci c zchi
Don't know 104 23 80 23 12 24 18 11 10 6 75 28 35 65 71 8 9 17 23 17 7 8 99
3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
ajst za zi
Disagree 258 140 112 21 59 49 47 49 22 12 213 41 134 124 171 42 22 64 55 78 59 21 261
7% 8% 6% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 5% 3% 7% 10% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8%
bhijn hi hi i zhi
NET: Agree 65% 64% 66% 52% 59% 58% 67% 66% 75% 81% 67% 50% 64% 65% 69% 60% 53% 57% 59% 66% 72% 64% 67%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 132
1Q10. Some people say that instead of aiming to end homelessness, we should work to a different aim. This should be to make sure that homelessness is rare, brief and doesn't happen again and again to the same people. To what extent do you agree or disagree with this as an aim?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to agree 1705 205 463 400 272 1748
49% 54% 46% 52% 48% 50%
kpv
Tend to disagree 92 84 14 74 28 38 48 128 183
7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5%
z z
37 41 4 14 24 13 6 67 99
3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Disagree 258 215 25 12 6 63 44 64 43 220 38 55 63 38 46 56 148 107 25 115 34 53 77 180 261
7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 8% 11% 5% 6% 11% 4% 9% 10% 7% 8%
iat 2q z t
NET: Agree 65% 65% 66% 60% 67% 61% 62% 71% 59% 63% 73% 55% 61% 71% 70% 67% 57% 72% 67% 60% 74% 66% 62% 67% 67%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
Public
24 May 2023

Table 133
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

In the area where
you live - that is
within about 15-
Inthe UK as a 20 minutes walk
whole Own country England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland away
Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Getting a lot better 30 23 21 * 1 1 25
1% 1% 1% © Y 1% 1%
Getting a little better 169 168 144 15 5 5 181
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Staying the same 888 884 730 72 56 27 1618
26% 25% 25% 25% 33% 28% 47%
Getting a little worse 1220 1271 1084 101 52 33 882
35% 37% 37% 34% 31% 35% 25%
Getting a lot worse 651 609 514 52 25 19 261
19% 18% 18% 18% 15% 19% 8%
Don't know 515 518 425 52 29 12 506
15% 15% 15% 18% 17% 12% 15%
Better 200 191 165 15 5 6 206
6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6%
Worse 1871 1880 1598 152 77 52 1143
54% 54% 55% 52% 46% 54% 33%
NET: Better -48% -49% -49% -47% -43% -48% -27%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 134
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Getting a little better 169 96 72 47 35 35 24 14 7 6 129 38 70 99 98 28 40 68 70 30 19 6 110
5% 6% 4% 11% 6% 7% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 9% 5% 5% 4% 6% 12% 9% 9% 3% 3% 2% 3%
ghiins zfghi hi ghi h zi znq zn zstu
Getting a little worse 1220 602 609 165 213 170 224 177 162 108 1082 126 582 629 910 187 68 254 234 362 273 104 1213
35% 36% 34% 39% 36% 31% 38% 33% 37% 30% 36% 31% 38% 33% 36% 41% 21% 32% 31% 37% 41% 38% 35%
mpr. i z zm P pq P r zr
Don't know 515 226 283 64 75 71 76 86 76 66 450 61 189 315 372 60 46 107 102 125 72 38 560
15% 14% 16% 15% 13% 13% 13% 16% 17% 18% 15% 15% 12% 17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 11% 14% 16%
It z 2l
Worse 1871 888 971 212 337 297 349 285 235 156 1636 212 898 964 1362 279 144 423 392 560 381 153 1883
54% 53% 54% 50% 57% 55% 60% 54% 53% 43% 54% 52% 59% 51% 54% 61% 44% 54% 52% 58% 58% 56% 54%
imp i i a i i m P Pq P z
NET: Better -48% -46% -50% -33% -51% -48% -55% -51% -52% -41% -49% -39% -54% -45% -50% -55% -31% -45% -42% -54% -55% -53% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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24 May 2023
Table 135
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -In the UK as a whole
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Getting a little better 169 136 33 41 25 48 16 47 119
5% 5% 4% 11% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4%
os zs u
Getting a little worse 1220 952 267 268 209 1213
35% 35% 36% 35% 37% 35%
kv
407 108 49 130 105 63 98 374 560
15% 15% 13% 13% 14% 11% 13% 14% 16%
Worse 1871 1573 163 83 52 462 287 557 268 1479 391 328 389 365 388 401 855 979 156 663 354 407 444 1414 1883
54% 54% 56% 50% 54% 57% 51% 51% 59% 54% 53% 47% 56% 53% 56% 58% 61% 49% 41% 66% 46% 72% 58% 53% 54%
kart k k k 2q r 2t
NET: Better -48% -48% -50% -45% -50% -53% -44% -47% -49% -48% -47% -37% -51% -45% -53% -55% -54% -44% -30% -63% -38% -69% -51% -48% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 136
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Getting a little better 168 86 81 50 30 28 28 15 10 7 132 30 66 102 102 25 36 61 67 25 21 8 125
5% 5% 5% 12% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 11% 8% 9% 3% 3% 3% 4%
ghiins zfghi h h n zn zstu
Getting a little worse 1271 614 649 174 224 168 230 193 164 118 1155 108 614 648 945 204 66 270 249 379 286 98 1260
37% 37% 36% 41% 38% 31% 39% 36% 37% 32% 38% 26% 40% 34% 38% 45% 20% 34% 33% 39% 43% 36% 36%
ekmp e zk m [ 2pq P zr
Don't know 518 229 282 69 76 71 72 85 75 68 451 63 188 316 371 61 50 111 106 121 75 39 544
15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 13% 12% 16% 17% 19% 15% 15% 12% 17% 15% 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 11% 14% 16%
Is f f 2l
Worse 1880 879 990 199 338 292 357 295 234 165 1663 201 905 966 1377 277 139 416 384 574 390 144 1864
54% 53% 56% 47% 58% 54% 61% 56% 53% 45% 55% 49% 59% 51% 55% 61% 43% 53% 51% 59% 59% 52% 54%
imp i 2chi i i z m p paq p or r
NET: Better -49% -47% -51% -31% -53% -48% -56% -53% -51% -43% -50% -39% -54% -45% -50% -55% -31% -45% -41% -56% -56% -49% -50%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 137
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Own country
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Getting a little better 132 37 34 31 46 16 36 127 125
5% 5% 9% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4%
zs
Getting a little worse 989 282 278 227 1260
36% 38% 36% 40% 36%
412 106 48 138 105 63 96 381 544
15% 14% 13% 14% 14% 11% 13% 14% 16%
Worse 1880 1598 152 77 52 469 289 577 263 1488 392 331 386 363 403 397 875 968 156 657 365 395 447 1417 1864
54% 55% 52% 46% 54% 58% 52% 53% 58% 54% 53% 48% 56% 52% 58% 57% 62% 49% 41% 66% 47% 69% 59% 54% 54%
ckart c c k k q r 2t
NET: Better -49% -49% -47% -43% -48% -54% -43% -49% -49% -49% -48% -39% -52% -45% -55% -53% -57% -43% -32% -62% -40% -67% -53% -48% -50%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 138
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -England
Base: England
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 1805 842 952 63 149 234 297 450 416 196 1640 144 685 1107 1419 166 159 325 454 535 329 120 1805

2918 1406 1491 371* 485 460 491 438 363 309 2502 387* 1303 1581 2109 395 258* 653 634 789 578 240* 1805
Getting a little better 144 75 68 47 22 24 24 12 8 6 111 28 58 85 88 22 32 54 61 17 17 7 68

5% 5% 5% 13% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 12% 8% 10% 2% 3% 3% 4%
ghiins 2ghi zn zn 2stu

Getting a little worse 1084 524 553 153 192 146 197 161 135 100 977 100 536 540 802 179 51 229 208 318 254 86 667

37% 37% 37% 41% 39% 32% 40% 37% 37% 32% 39% 26% 41% 34% 38% 45% 20% 35% 33% 40% 44% 36% 37%

kmp zk m [ pa P zr
Don't know 425 190 230 64 63 56 55 67 62 58 361 60 152 260 299 56 39 94 85 93 65 32 275

15% 14% 15% 17% 13% 12% 11% 15% 17% 19% 14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 14% 15% 14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 15%

| f f 2l

Worse 1598 756 833 171 285 252 305 249 195 140 1395 188 787 803 1170 240 107 347 320 477 348 126 1000

55% 54% 56% 46% 59% 55% 62% 57% 54% 45% 56% 49% 60% 51% 55% 61% 41% 53% 50% 61% 60% 53% 55%

imp i 2chi i z m p paq p or r
NET: Better -49% -47% -51% -29% -54% -49% -57% -54% -51% -43% -51% -38% -56% -45% -51% -55% -28% -44% -40% -57% -57% -50% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 139
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -England
Base: England
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 1805 - - 528 347 734 19 1390 415 347 346 369 392 351 708 1054 210 528 446 277 367 1406 1805
2918 2918 * S * 808 560 1094 456 2349 570 584 586 581 585 583 1222 1624 325 841 645 477 625 2233 1805
Getting a little better 112 32 33 24 40 9 26 112 68
5% 6% 10% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4%
zs u
Getting a little worse 861 223 237 196 212 862 667
37% 39% 37% 41% 34% 39% 37%
z
349 76 38 17 82 53 76 313 275
15% 13% 12% 14% 13% 11% 12% 14% 15%
Worse 1598 1598 - - - 469 289 577 263 1286 312 273 328 310 351 336 763 804 134 559 308 339 373 1213 1000
55% 55% - - - 58% 52% 53% 58% 55% 55% 47% 56% 53% 60% 58% 62% 50% 41% 66% 48% 71% 60% 54% 55%
kart zk k q r 2t
NET: Better -49% -49% 0% 0% 0% -54% -43% -49% -49% -49% -49% -37% -52% -46% -57% -53% -57% -44% -31% -62% -40% -69% -54% -49% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 140
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 295 261 20 49 62 98 139 141 52 544 15 192 366 416 45 85 130 142 185 78 27 561

292 136 154 26** 54* 44* 51* 49 38 B 276 14** 111 181 199 g 51* 83* 64* 95 45*% 19** 561
Getting a little better 15 5 10 - 5 3 2 2 1 1 12 2 3 12 8 1 3 4 5 3 3 1 27

5% 3% 7% - 9% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 13% 2% 7% 4% 2% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 3% 5%

i

Getting a little worse 101 49 51 10 18 13 18 17 15 9 98 3 43 57 73 15 1 26 20 33 19 7 196

34% 36% 33% 38% 33% 31% 37% 36% 38% 29% 35% 22% 39% 32% 37% 46% 21% 31% 32% 34% 42% 34% 35%

[ z P P

Don't know 52 19 32 4 8 8 10 11 7 5 50 2 17 35 38 3 8 11 12 12 5 4 101

18% 14% 21% 17% 14% 18% 19% 22% 19% 16% 18% 17% 15% 19% 19% 8% 16% 13% 19% 13% 12% 23% 18%
Worse 152 66 86 14 29 22 29 24 19 15 146 6 62 90 107 20 23 43 33 56 24 10 285

52% 48% 56% 55% 53% 51% 57% 50% 49% 48% 53% 44% 56% 50% 54% 62% 45% 52% 51% 59% 53% 51% 51%
NET: Better -47% -45% -49% -55% -44% -44% -53% -45% -46% -45% -49% -31% -53% -43% -49% -60% -39% -47% -44% -55% -46% -48% -46%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 141
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Scotland
Base: Scotland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 - 561 - - - - - - 410 151 108 99 111 123 120 363 46 175 9 104 152 401 561
292 S 292 S e S 218 7. 58* 57* 59* 59* 59* 18 R 91 50* 84* 204 561
Getting a little better 13 2 5 10 * 5 4 4 8 7 27
6% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% 5%
w
Getting a little worse 72 29 38 60 7 36 23 15 29 71 196
33% 39% 38% 33% 27% 40% 34% 30% 34% 35% 35%
39 13 13 33 4 13 12 7 13 38 101
18% 18% 13% 18% 14% 15% 19% 14% 15% 18% 18%
Worse 152 - 152 - - - - - - 114 38 30 34 28 27 34 62 86 1 55 33 27 45 106 285
52% - 52% - - - - - - 52% 51% 51% 60% 48% 46% 57% 62% 47% 42% 60% 50% 55% 53% 52% 51%
q q
NET: Better -47% 0% -47% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -46% -48% -45% -55% -42% -38% -55% -57% -42% -41% -54% -44% -46% -44% -49% -46%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 142
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Wales
Base: Wales
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 285 13 47 73 98 139 134 68 548 16 235 EE) LYE] 55 35 90 146 196 83 42 572

166 88 14** 28* 24* 28* 27 5 & 158 7 74 92 136 18* g 29* 39* 58 24* 10** 572
Getting a little better 5 3 1 - 2 1 1 * * * 4 * 4 1 4 - * * 1 3 * * 13

3% 4% 1% - 7% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% - 1% * 1% 6% 1% 2% 2%

bm zm z
Getting a little worse 52 25 27 7 8 5 1 8 8 5 48 4 22 30 41 7 3 11 1 19 9 2 197

31% 32% 31% 47% 30% 19% 39% 31% 34% 25% 30% 52% 30% 33% 30% 41% 30% 37% 28% 32% 35% 24% 34%

ej e

Don't know 29 13 15 1 4 5 5 5 4 5 28 * 13 15 24 2 2 4 7 11 2 2 100

17% 17% 17% 4% 13% 20% 19% 19% 15% 26% 18% 5% 18% 16% 17% 11% 22% 15% 18% 20% 10% 23% 17%
Worse 77 33 43 9 12 10 15 13 13 6 71 5 33 44 58 12 7 18 18 26 1 4 285

46% 43% 49% 60% 44% 40% 52% 47% 52% 31% 45% 66% 45% 48% 43% 65% 62% 64% 47% 45% 45% 35% 50%

ijn i i n n
NET: Better -43% -38% -47% -60% -37% -38% -46% -46% -52% -29% -42% -62% -38% -47% -39% -65% -61% -64% -46% -39% -43% -33% -47%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness
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24 May 2023
Table 143
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Wales
Base: Wales
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 - - 572 - - - - - 356 216 102 95 126 131 118 191 366 55 161 137 89 125 441 572
166 S 1 S S 111 55 34* 32* 33* 34* EEN 56 106 17+ 44* 40* 24* 33* 132 572
Getting a little better 3 1 1 4 * * 1 2 * 4 13
3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 10% 1% 3% 2%
z
Getting a little worse 36 16 21 31 4 17 1 8 1 41 197
33% 29% 37% 29% 24% 38% 28% 34% 33% 31% 34%
18 1 7 20 5 6 7 2 6 22 100
16% 20% 12% 19% 29% 14% 17% 10% 17% 17% 17%
s
Worse 77 - - 77 - - - - - 55 22 18 14 15 13 17 35 41 5 28 15 14 19 58 285
46% - - 46% - - - - - 49% 40% 53% 44% 46% 39% 50% 63% 38% 29% 64% 37% 58% 58% 44% 50%
art 2q or t w
NET: Better -43% 0% 0% -43% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -46% -38% -52% -41% -38% -37% -49% -61% -34% -28% -63% -34% -48% -57% -40% -47%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 144
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 262 268 21 L 98 100 127 101 38 518 13 226 306 437 44 40 84 146 186 3 25 535
96 46 49 g 18* 15* 16* 5 15* 5 92 4%+ 44 5 10 6** 18* 22* 3 15* G 535
Getting a little better 5 3 2 2 1 * * * * - 5 * 1 4 1 3 1 3 1 1 1 * 17
5% 6% 4% 22% 7% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 5% 2% 2% 7% 2% 24% 9% 19% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
In 2l n
Getting a little worse 33 16 17 4 6 4 4 6 6 4 33 1 13 20 28 3 2 4 9 10 5 3 200
35% 34% 36% 40% 33% 25% 23% 38% 43% 67% 35% 26% 30% 39% 38% 23% 24% 23% 41% 31% 32% 50% 37%
ef f ef z 2q
Don't know 12 6 6 * 2 3 2 2 2 * 1 1 6 6 10 1 1 2 2 4 3 * 68
12% 13% 11% 2% 11% 20% 12% 14% 16% 2% 12% 15% 14% 11% 14% 9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 17% 3% 13%
z
Worse 52 24 27 5 1 7 8 8 8 4 50 2 23 28 42 5 3 8 13 16 7 4 294
54% 52% 56% 51% 62% 46% 48% 55% 51% 78% 54% 55% 54% 54% 56% 44% 40% 43% 61% 51% 50% 2% 55%
NET: Better -48% -46% -51% -24% -55% -44% -47% -52% -50% -78% -48% -53% -50% -47% -53% -20% -31% -24% -57% -45% -45% -67% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 145
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 - - - 535 - - - - 348 79 ) 108 110 129 128 396 67 142 146 82 108 417 535
96 xx S 96 S S 60 19* 19* 19* 19* 19* 25* 69 13* 25* 23* 17* 18* 76 535
Getting a little better 4 1 3 2 1 1 1 * 2 3 17
7% 3% 13% 2% 8% 6% 5% 2% 11% 4% 3%
2a w
Getting a little worse 20 13 6 27 5 10 6 7 6 27 200
33% 37% 24% 39% 40% 42% 27% 42% 33% 36% 37%
2
6 5 2 9 1 2 4 * 2 9 68
11% 15% 8% 12% 10% 9% 18% 3% 10% 12% 13%
u
Worse 52 - - - 52 - - - - 32 20 10 10 10 1 10 15 37 7 15 9 14 10 40 294
54% - - - 54% - - - - 54% 54% 55% 52% 53% 58% 54% 58% 53% 52% 62% 41% 82% 58% 53% 55%
t 2t
NET: Better -48% 0% 0% 0% -48% 0% 0% 0% 0% -48% -50% -46% -51% -44% -53% -48% -45% -50% -38% -56% -36% -81% -47% -49% -51%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 146
Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Getting a little better 181 94 87 61 30 36 21 14 10 9 145 34 59 122 101 37 21 59 51 38 22 11 118
5% 6% 5% 15% 5% 7% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 8% 4% 6% 4% 8% 7% 8% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3%
ghiiln 2dfghi ghi 2l n n t
Getting a little worse 882 391 486 111 184 155 185 113 86 48 734 139 453 423 632 131 76 207 189 245 193 64 773
25% 23% 27% 26% 31% 28% 32% 21% 20% 13% 24% 34% 30% 22% 25% 29% 23% 26% 25% 25% 29% 23% 22%
ghijim z i ghi ghi zghi i i Zj zm
Don't know 506 211 291 50 77 76 82 85 70 66 453 49 188 306 363 72 47 119 106 120 64 37 572
15% 13% 16% 12% 13% 14% 14% 16% 16% 18% 15% 12% 12% 16% 14% 16% 14% 15% 14% 12% 10% 14% 16%
It za |
Worse 1143 495 640 148 238 211 238 152 103 52 944 187 576 560 787 175 115 291 249 321 237 91 990
33% 30% 36% 35% 41% 39% 41% 29% 23% 14% 31% 45% 38% 29% 31% 38% 35% 37% 33% 33% 36% 33% 29%
aghijmn za hi 2ghi 2ghi 2ghi hi i 2 m
NET: Better -27% -23% -31% -18% -35% -32% -36% -26% -21% -12% -26% -34% -33% -23% -27% -30% -28% -29% -25% -29% -32% -29% -25%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 147

Q11. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse or are they staying the same in terms of homelessness being rare, brief and not happening again and again to the same people? -In the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem is cannot be We d

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 1805 561 8 347 734 196 969 6 9 8 0 3

552
2918 292 560 1094 456

Getting a little better

Getting a little worse

bdjnatw

Worse 1143 995 80 45 23 269 180 318 228 1001 142 270 267 220 196 190 793 333 103 425 149 266 328 800 990
33% 34% 27% 27% 25% 33% 32% 29% 50% 37% 19% 39% 38% 32% 28% 27% 56% 17% 27% 42% 19% 47% 43% 30% 29%
bedgino bed zefg 7 no o q o 2t w
qtw
NET: Better 27% -28% 23% -22% 21% -25% -28% -25% -40% -30% -15% -30% 33% -25% -24% 23% -50% 1% -16% 37% 1% -44% 35% 25% 25%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m/n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

A great deal
A fair amount
Not very much
Not at all
Don't know
A great deal / a fair amount
Not very much / not at all

NET: A great deal / a fair amount

Public

24 May 2023
Table 148

The state of the
economy
3473
3473

375
11%
1217
35%
1245
36%
334
10%
302
9%
1592
46%
1579
45%

*

Levels of crime
3473
3473

413
12%
1233
35%
1268
37%
254
7%
305
9%
1646
47%
1522
44%
4%

The sense of
community
3473
3473

465
13%
1308
38%
1122
32%
287
8%
290
8%
1774
51%
1409
41%
10%

The pressures on
public services
(such as NHS/local
councils) including
the number of
people they help
and how much
they spend
3473
3473

565
16%
1416
41%
938
27%
224
6%
330
9%
1981
57%
1163
33%
24%

Overall, the area
where you live
3473
3473

434
12%
1229
35%
1271
37%
262
8%
278
8%
1662
48%
1532
44%
4%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 149
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The state of the economy
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A fair amount 1217 589 623 190 263 224 205 137 96 102 1018 187 608 609 826 188 142 330 284 331 247 87 1055

35% 35% 35% 45% 45% 41% 35% 26% 22% 28% 34% 45% 40% 32% 33% 41% 43% 42% 37% 34% 37% 32% 30%

ghiimn ghi zfghi 2ghi gh zi zm n n zn

Not at all 334 162 169 17 43 40 44 61 70 60 316 14 123 204 274 29 21 50 73 109 57 27 425

10% 10% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 12% 16% 16% 10% 3% 8% 11% 11% 6% 6% 6% 10% 11% 9% 10% 12%

ka cef zcdefg zcdef zk 2q
A great deal / a fair amount 1592 753 831 265 339 294 248 186 124 136 1315 261 765 816 1076 249 182 431 368 424 326 113 1384
46% 45% 47% 63% 58% 54% 2% 35% 28% 37% 43% 63% 50% 43% 43% 54% 56% 55% 49% 44% 49% 41% 40%
ghiimn zfghi zfghi zfghi gh h h zi zm n zn zn

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 150
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The state of the economy
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 8 196 636

456

A great deal / a fair amount

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 151
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -Levels of crime
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A fair amount 1233 611 617 146 271 202 225 161 124 102 1074 139 604 622 896 175 114 289 266 344 244 99 1112
35% 37% 35% 35% 46% 37% 38% 30% 28% 28% 35% 34% 39% 33% 36% 38% 35% 37% 35% 35% 37% 36% 32%
ghim zghi hi ghi zm
Not at all 254 142 112 17 37 33 32 48 52 35 241 11 108 146 198 27 15 41 39 83 49 30 336
7% 9% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 9% 12% 9% 8% 3% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 11% 10%
bk 2f zcdef zk r
A great deal / a fair amount 1646 810 829 224 343 293 283 213 162 129 1397 225 802 828 1166 224 162 386 356 452 322 129 1458
47% 49% 47% 53% 59% 54% 48% 40% 37% 35% 46% 55% 52% 43% 46% 49% 50% 49% 47% 46% 49% 47% 42%
ghiimn ghi zfghi 2ghi ghi zm

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 152
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -Levels of crime
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 8 196 636

456

A great deal / a fair amount

binoa

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 153
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The sense of community
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A fair amount 1308 672 626 175 244 220 236 188 136 111 1116 177 634 669 952 164 143 307 270 360 255 112 1220
38% 40% 35% 41% 2% 40% 40% 36% 31% 30% 37% 43% 41% 35% 38% 36% 44% 39% 36% 37% 38% 41% 35%
bhijm b hi hi hi zm
Not at all 287 157 130 20 40 31 39 51 50 54 276 7 107 179 226 25 14 39 50 99 48 24 347
8% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 10% 11% 15% 9% 2% 7% 9% 9% 5% 4% 5% 7% 10% 7% 9% 10%
ka e zef zcdefg zk 2q z
A great deal / a fair amount 1774 892 870 256 359 315 310 236 166 134 1486 269 857 902 1241 247 189 436 369 490 338 147 1593
51% 54% 49% 61% 61% 58% 53% 45% 38% 37% 49% 65% 56% 47% 49% 54% 58% 56% 49% 50% 51% 53% 46%
bghijmn ghi zghi 2ghi ghi hi zi zm

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 154
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that s within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The sense of community
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 8 8 196 636

456

A great deal / a fair amount

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 155
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The pressures on public services (such as NHS/local councils) including the number of people they help and how much they spend
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A fair amount 1416 697 710 147 278 246 258 188 167 133 1216 186 711 704 1028 192 147 339 323 410 315 98 1341
41% 42% 40% 35% 47% 45% 44% 35% 38% 36% 40% 45% 46% 37% 41% 42% 45% 43% 43% 42% 48% 36% 39%
gim ghi ghi 4 zm zu
Not at all 224 105 119 15 31 24 36 44 41 34 214 9 81 143 183 17 12 29 44 81 37 13 281
6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8% 9% 9% 7% 2% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8%
ka ze ze e zk 2q z
A great deal / a fair amount 1981 970 998 252 390 357 330 267 209 175 1686 275 962 1006 1425 271 198 469 427 561 436 135 1828
57% 58% 56% 60% 67% 66% 56% 50% 48% 48% 56% 67% 63% 53% 57% 59% 61% 60% 56% 58% 66% 49% 53%
ghiim zfghi zfghi h zi zm 2rsu

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 156
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that s within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -The pressures on public services (such as NHS/local councils) including the number of people they help and how much they spend
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

196

636

456

A great deal / a fair amount

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 157
Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -Overall, the area where you live
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A fair amount 1229 601 617 144 276 231 225 156 120 77 1031 181 632 595 888 173 120 293 263 336 244 100 1091
35% 36% 35% 34% 47% 42% 38% 29% 27% 21% 34% 44% 41% 31% 35% 38% 37% 37% 35% 35% 37% 36% 31%
ghiim i zghi 2ghi ghi i i zm
Not at all 262 132 130 20 26 24 39 52 50 51 246 14 85 177 215 28 14 42 54 87 43 22 337
8% 8% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 10% 11% 14% 8% 3% 6% 9% 9% 6% 4% 5% 7% 9% 7% 8% 10%
el 2de zdef zcdef z 2l z
A great deal / a fair amount 1662 806 842 247 392 309 278 200 139 99 1371 273 839 812 1135 256 182 438 366 444 326 133 1408
48% 48% 47% 58% 67% 57% 47% 38% 31% 27% 45% 66% 55% 43% 45% 56% 56% 56% 48% 46% 49% 48% 41%
ghiimn ghi zefghi zfghi ghi hi zi zm n n zn

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public

Q12. How much, if at all, do you think that tackling homelessness would improve the following in the area where you live - that is within about 15-20 minutes walk away? -Overall, the area where you live

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Unweighted Total

A great deal / a fair amount

24 May 2023
Table 158

Country

England region (Net)

Urbanity

IMD Quintile

Views on how serious a

problem is
locally

cannot be
tackled

homelessness

England Scotland

hikps

1662
48%
bedjnog
tw

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base

Northern
Ireland

London
(h)
196
456

1-Most
deprived

5 - Least
deprived

Serious Not serious

Disagree
(s)

Experienced homelessness

Unwtd Total



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Public

24 May 2023
Table 159

Investing money in
preventing

Increasing housing
related benefits to
help those who
are struggling to
pay for their
housing so that

Improving the
situation for
private sector
tenants to reduce

Moving people
experiencing
homelessness to
their own homes
rather than
offering temporary

Improving access
to services for
people who are
homeless e.g. to
help with
alcohol/substance

Providing more
support for people
who are homeless
who are in work to

keep their jobs
and those who are

Identifying people
who might be at
risk of
homelessness
earlier e.g. when
they are using
public services

homelessness [they don't become the risk of solutions like or mental health | unemployed to |[such as health and
from happening homeless homelessness hostels or BBs problems find one education
Unweighted Total 3473 3473 3473 RLYE] 3473 3473 3473
Weighted Total 3473 3473 3473 RLYE] 3473 3473 3473
Strongly support 1082 859 1027 934 1660 1508 1127
31% 25% 30% 27% 48% 43% 32%
Tend to support 1559 1438 1573 1606 1417 1574 1803
45% 41% 45% 46% 41% 45% 52%
Neither support nor oppose 572 658 568 598 234 257 352
16% 19% 16% 17% 7% 7% 10%
Tend to oppose 115 346 137 177 61 44 68
3% 10% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2%
Strongly oppose 53 89 52 36 28 12 16
2% 3% 1% 1% 1% * *
Don't know 93 84 116 121 72 78 107
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Support 2641 2297 2600 2540 3078 3082 2930
76% 66% 75% 73% 89% 89% 84%
Oppose 167 434 189 213 89 56 84
5% 13% 5% 6% 3% 2% 2%
NET: Support 71% 54% 69% 67% 86% 87% 82%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 160
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Investing money in from
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1559 773 775 134 265 234 293 244 227 162 1404 139 713 834 1213 172 116 288 339 481 323 120 1625
45% 46% 43% 32% 45% 43% 50% 46% 52% 44% 46% 34% 47% 44% 48% 38% 36% 37% 45% 50% 49% 44% 47%
ckpa zc c 2ce zk zopq z
Tend to oppose 115 73 40 15 15 16 27 17 15 11 96 11 52 63 89 4 15 19 20 46 17 10 113
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
b b oq o z
Don't know 93 30 62 27 12 15 1 7 9 11 62 31 26 48 47 9 15 25 23 13 5 * 89
3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% * 3%
gilnst za g Zj n t
Oppose 167 107 58 29 27 19 34 22 21 17 138 22 73 94 114 23 18 40 43 61 23 11 158
5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5%
bj b
NET: Support 1% 69% 74% 56% 76% 77% 73% 73% 2% 67% 2% 68% 74% 70% 72% 75% 70% 3% 72% 2% 78% 71% 73%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 161
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Investing money in from
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
v T 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to support 164 454 373 220 1625
43% 45% 48% 39% 47%
u
Tend to oppose 34 24 32 6 22 91 113
9% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
zs u
10 4 9 54 89
3% * 1% 2% 3%
mi s
Oppose 140 9 11 7 35 27 45 33 130 38 36 41 26 27 38 63 104 44 34 45 22 41 119 158
5% 3% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5%
b £ s
NET: Support 71% 77% 66% 67% 74% 65% 2% 71% 2% 68% 64% 73% 71% 74% 74% 78% 68% 43% 86% 63% 86% 73% 72% 3%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 162
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Increasing housing-related benefits to help those who are struggling to pay for their housing so that they don't become homeless
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1438 721 707 170 254 216 238 210 196 154 1254 171 654 780 1081 201 94 294 295 422 285 132 1420
41% 43% 40% 40% 43% 40% 41% 40% 44% 42% 41% 41% 43% 41% 43% 44% 29% 38% 39% 43% 43% 48% 41%
[ P L] P
Tend to oppose 346 206 140 55 38 50 68 65 37 33 331 15 172 173 279 32 24 55 62 110 76 33 335
10% 12% 8% 13% 6% 9% 12% 12% 8% 9% 11% 4% 11% 9% 11% 7% 7% 7% 8% 11% 11% 12% 10%
bk zb 2dh 2k zq
Don't know 84 25 59 19 1 19 13 11 4 7 57 25 29 47 36 12 20 33 27 11 5 1 87
2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% 1% * 3%
ahinst za h zi zn zn st
Oppose 434 264 171 59 59 69 76 81 49 40 417 16 216 217 349 43 31 74 76 134 100 42 441
13% 16% 10% 14% 10% 13% 13% 15% 11% 11% 14% 4% 14% 11% 14% 9% 9% 9% 10% 14% 15% 15% 13%
bk zb zh zk zq r
NET: Support 54% 48% 58% 54% 59% 55% 51% 46% 55% 55% 52% 68% 52% 55% 51% 66% 57% 62% 60% 53% 50% 52% 52%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 163
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Increasing housing-related benefits to help those who are struggling to pay for their housing so that they don't become homeless
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
.
Tend to support 1438 141 442 1420
41% 37% 44% 41%
Tend to oppose 346 65 75 88 42 50 289 335
10% 17% 7% 11% 7% 7% 11% 10%
bpsv s v
84 72 12 27 34 8 9 15 1 8 40 87
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 3%
asuw. u
Oppose 434 364 31 14 99 59 161 44 338 97 76 88 75 96 100 118 308 85 92 120 51 69 358 441
13% 12% 11% 15% 12% 11% 15% 10% 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 14% 14% 8% 16% 2% 9% 16% 9% 9% 14% 13%
psv zp zs i v
NET: Support 54% 54% 58% 48% 52% 56% 49% 67% 54% 51% 53% 56% 58% 50% 51% 67% 46% 26% 68% 46% 70% 63% 52% 52%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 164
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Improving the situation for private sector tenants to reduce the risk of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1573 793 768 191 260 252 270 239 202 159 1391 166 742 826 1205 179 127 306 312 443 339 133 1557
45% 48% 43% 45% 44% 46% 46% 45% 46% 43% 46% 40% 48% 43% 48% 39% 39% 39% 41% 46% 51% 48% 45%
ba z zm zopq zr
Tend to oppose 137 82 56 21 28 16 19 19 21 13 123 11 66 71 116 12 2 14 26 36 23 15 126
a% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
bpg zpa
Don't know 116 37 78 27 17 27 13 15 8 10 89 27 34 72 63 13 22 35 32 16 4 2 128
3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4%
ahilnst za h i zn st
Oppose 189 113 76 39 32 20 21 29 30 18 171 14 75 112 139 17 9 26 34 52 32 17 179
5% 7% 4% 9% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5%
b b f
NET: Support 69% 68% 71% 58% 71% 75% 2% 68% 68% 1% 70% 69% 2% 67% 69% 74% 73% 74% 70% 70% 75% 3% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 165
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Improving the situation for private sector tenants to reduce the risk of homelessness
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
.
Tend to support 1573 1231 342 171 438 383 244 1557
45% 45% 47% 45% 44% 49% 43% 45%
ckp z
Tend to oppose 137 103 35 35 99 24 24 32 32 30 99 126
4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%
ps 2 s
116 87 29 36 53 15 16 18 5 9 72 128
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4%
suvw
Oppose 189 161 10 12 7 40 24 59 38 146 43 34 44 40 31 41 54 122 45 37 42 34 61 120 179
5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 12% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5%
bpsw b b s w
NET: Support 69% 70% 73% 61% 63% 71% 69% 69% 70% 70% 67% 67% 69% 70% 72% 69% 76% 67% 49% 82% 66% 77% 71% 70% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 166
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Moving people experiencing homelessness to their own homes rather than offering temporary solutions like hostels or BBs
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1606 814 780 120 271 224 322 262 231 176 1443 144 756 836 1261 185 107 291 319 490 341 128 1654
46% 49% 44% 28% 46% 41% 55% 49% 52% 48% 48% 35% 49% 44% 50% 40% 33% 37% 42% 50% 52% 47% 48%
bckmpa b c c zce ce zce c zk zm zopq 2 zr
Tend to oppose 177 104 72 69 36 22 18 14 13 6 144 30 91 86 114 26 15 41 23 63 36 22 124
5% 6% 4% 16% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 4%
bfghijn zdefghi gi r r
r
Don't know 121 39 81 19 27 22 15 10 10 17 90 32 34 78 59 24 24 47 38 19 4 6 114
3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3%
agjlnst za 8 7j | zn zn st
Oppose 213 121 92 77 a1 30 19 19 18 9 176 35 103 110 142 27 21 48 29 67 47 23 162
6% 7% 5% 18% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5%
bfghijr zdefghi i r
NET: Support 67% 64% 69% 36% 65% 65% 76% 74% 75% 75% 69% 55% 66% 68% 70% 67% 57% 63% 70% 68% 71% 65% 72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 167

Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Moving people experiencing homelessness to their own homes rather than offering temporary solutions like hostels or BBs

Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473

V Total 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]

.

Tend to support 1606 180 444 1654
46% 47% 44% 48%
hpuv

Tend to oppose 177 141 35 58 118 41 47 30 16 38 130 124

5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 11% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
n zs
103 19 47 50 12 19 13 73
4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%

Oppose 213 179 17 10 7 44 36 63 36 171 42 52 39 57 24 40 69 143 45 55 52 17 53 151 162

6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 3% 6% 5% 7% 12% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5%
nu n n z zs u
NET: Support 67% 66% 76% 69% 64% 68% 65% 68% 59% 66% 70% 58% 67% 66% 74% 71% 3% 64% 51% 75% 65% 81% 63% 70% 72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 168
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Improving access to services for people who are homeless e.g. to help with alcohol/substance or mental health problems
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1417 718 687 146 194 203 244 236 203 191 1245 157 598 810 1078 161 116 277 325 438 240 118 1501
41% 43% 39% 35% 33% 37% 2% 45% 46% 52% 41% 38% 39% 42% 43% 35% 35% 35% 43% 45% 36% 43% 43%
bda 2de zde zcdefg 2 2t
Tend to oppose 61 36 25 26 6 7 9 6 5 3 42 16 30 31 44 5 6 11 1 18 14 1 48
2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1%
i 2dghi i
Don't know 72 15 56 20 1 18 8 7 6 4 49 22 20 43 28 13 16 30 22 9 5 2 74
2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
ainst za zi zn zn st
Oppose 89 59 30 28 19 11 9 9 10 3 68 17 46 42 57 16 9 26 25 22 18 2 72
3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
bij b 2fgi
NET: Support 86% 85% 87% 73% 84% 87% 90% 86% 88% 92% 87% 81% 87% 86% 87% 85% 82% 84% 82% 90% 90% 94% 87%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 169
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Improving access to services for people who are homeless e.g. to help with alcohol/substance or mental health problems
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V T 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
.
Tend to support 1417 1093 324 1501
41% 40% 44% 43%
kpsuv
Tend to oppose 51 10 48
2% 1% 1%
72 59 13 74
2% 2% 2% 2%
asuvw
Oppose 89 75 7 3 4 29 3 23 21 75 14 28 21 21 9 1 34 53 13 20 18 14 38 43 72
3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
faw kS f f n w
NET: Support 86% 86% 87% 86% 82% 85% 89% 86% 85% 85% 88% 78% 84% 86% 91% 92% 88% 86% 81% 92% 86% 92% 82% 89% 87%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 170
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Providing more support for people who are homeless who are in work to keep their jobs and those who are unemployed to find one
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1574 819 742 191 249 221 274 256 212 171 1375 178 720 849 1219 159 116 276 305 445 325 147 1582
45% 49% 2% 45% 2% 41% 47% 48% 48% 47% 45% 43% 47% 45% 48% 35% 36% 35% 40% 46% 49% 53% 46%
bopar b e e zopq r r
Tend to oppose a4 13 31 20 1 5 6 4 5 3 33 11 20 24 26 10 2 12 7 20 9 1 38
1% 1% 2% 5% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% * 1%
in zdg
Don't know 78 26 51 29 1 14 10 8 4 2 48 29 23 36 30 10 16 27 24 7 3 - 76
2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% * - 2%
hiinst z zfghi zi n n st
Oppose 56 21 35 22 5 7 6 5 7 4 43 13 21 35 30 13 7 20 14 24 9 1 50
2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% * 1%
in 2
NET: Support 87% 86% 88% 72% 85% 87% 90% 91% 91% 92% 88% 80% 88% 87% 90% 84% 77% 81% 84% 86% 94% 94% 89%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 171
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Providing more support for people who are homeless who are in work to keep their jobs and those who are unemployed to find one
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Tend to support 1574 1225 349 1582
45% 45% 47% 46%
dpsuv
Tend to oppose a4 36 8 38
1% 1% 1% 1%
w
78 68 10 76
2% 2% 1% 2%
ROGsUVW
Oppose 56 45 6 3 2 10 14 12 10 47 9 24 9 5 7 1 28 27 14 18 8 3 17 33 50
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
w zmn
NET: Support 87% 87% 88% 87% 81% 91% 80% 89% 87% 86% 90% 78% 85% 90% 92% 91% 86% 88% 80% 92% 89% 94% 86% 89% 89%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 172
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Identifying people who might be at risk of homelessness earlier e.g. when they are using public services such as health and education
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Tend to support 1803 939 848 201 273 270 308 298 243 210 1590 195 815 971 1396 192 132 325 359 538 361 149 1794
52% 56% 48% 48% 47% 50% 52% 56% 55% 58% 53% 47% 53% 51% 55% 42% 41% 41% 47% 55% 55% 54% 52%
bopar b 2d d d z zopq r
Tend to oppose 68 35 33 24 22 3 5 1 4 9 55 13 31 37 40 12 1 13 14 22 3 8 54
2% 2% 2% 6% 4% 1% 1% * 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% * 2% 2% 2% * 3% 2%
eghnt zefgh efgh 8 P t t
Don't know 107 37 70 29 1 21 14 14 7 10 76 31 28 62 48 12 25 37 29 13 4 4 117
3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 3% 8% 5% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3%
hilnst z h zi znoq n st
Oppose 84 44 39 29 25 6 5 3 6 9 69 15 39 45 47 16 6 22 18 28 6 8 70
2% 3% 2% 7% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
fgn zefgh efg g
NET: Support 82% 82% 82% 69% 79% 87% 86% 87% 83% 80% 83% 76% 83% 81% 84% 80% 77% 79% 79% 82% 92% 82% 82%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 173
Q13. In principle, to what extent do you support or oppose the following? -Identifying people who might be at risk of homelessness earlier e.g. when they are using public services such as health and education
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V T 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
.
Tend to support 221 482 1794
58% 48% 52%
s
Tend to oppose 21 19 8 15 25 37 54
5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
zs w
1 8 30 2 1 62 17
3% 1% 4% * 1% 2% 3%
u
Oppose 84 66 1 5 3 21 14 15 16 71 13 33 13 20 5 13 35 40 25 25 12 16 36 42 70
2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2%
nw o n zs w
NET: Support 82% 83% 78% 77% 77% 82% 78% 85% 84% 81% 85% 71% 83% 84% 88% 85% 84% 82% 70% 88% 83% 87% 80% 84% 82%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 174
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
The UK
government in Government in Government in Government in Government in Everyone/the Charities/charitabl
Local councils Westminster own country Scotland Wales Northern Ireland general public Businesses e foundations

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

A bit too much 86 79 12 7 3 3 88 59 222
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6%

A bit too little 1406 968 195 109 68 19 1565 1146 694
40% 28% 35% 37% 41% 19% 45% 33% 20%

Don't know 447 370 72 38 26 8 488 622 449
13% 11% 13% 13% 16% 8% 14% 18% 13%

Too little 2372 2636 396 210 113 73 2118 2164 821
68% 76% 71% 72% 68% 76% 61% 62% 24%

NET: Too much -65% -73% -69% -69% -65% -72% -58% -59% -14%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 175
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Local councils
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473

A bit too much 86 50 36 24 16 10 15 10 7 3 66 18 45 42 65 5 9 14 18 23 15 10 61
2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%

i

A bit too little 1406 694 696 175 261 203 213 205 189 160 1252 146 633 770 1083 191 88 279 316 417 297 99 1340

40% 42% 39% 41% 45% 37% 36% 39% 43% 44% 41% 35% 41% 40% 43% 42% 27% 36% 42% 43% 45% 36% 39%
[} f z zpd pa [

Don't know 447 178 268 50 59 71 77 73 57 60 368 75 159 268 315 50 37 87 92 88 76 32 463
13% 11% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 14% 13% 16% 12% 18% 10% 14% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 12% 13%
aijls za |

Too little 2372 1113 1235 254 412 375 404 366 314 248 2099 254 1053 1303 1734 330 212 543 537 681 473 179 2429
68% 67% 69% 60% 70% 69% 69% 69% 71% 68% 69% 62% 69% 68% 69% 2% 65% 69% 71% 70% 71% 65% 70%

z
NET: Too much -65% -63% -67% -54% -66% -65% -66% -67% -69% -66% -67% -55% -65% -66% -66% 71% -60% -66% -67% -67% -69% -61% -68%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 176
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little o about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Local councils
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYES 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
\ T 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
A bit too much 86 7 14 38 48 1 2 21 5 1 68 61
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
A bit too lttle 1406 1112 204 565 814 159 398 335 264 1340
40% 41% 40% 40% 1% 42% 40% 43% 46% 39%
bd 2
a7 359 87 45 107 11 45 63 349 463
13% 13% 12% 12% 1% 14% 8% 8% 13% 13%
puv u v
Too little 2372 1990 199 113 70 584 380 728 207 1875 497 464 493 460 a2 483 1058 1270 224 766 497 476 560 1790 2429
68% 68% 68% 68% 73% 72% 68% 67% 65% 68% 68% 67% 71% 66% 68% 70% 75% 64% 59% 7% 64% 84% 74% 68% 70%
art z q r zt w
NET: Too much -65% -65% -65% -65% 70% -69% -65% -64% -59% -65% -66% -63% 65% -65% 65% 67% 72% -61% -55% 73% -60% -82% 71% -65% -68%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 177
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle -The UK in
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A bit too much 79 54 24 23 33 3 10 4 4 1 45 31 43 35 41 14 23 37 26 17 9 5 40
2% 3% 1% 5% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
beghiin b eghi zefghi zi n zn
A bit too little 968 466 495 127 126 157 152 149 130 129 841 120 450 518 739 127 68 195 217 289 177 108 924
28% 28% 28% 30% 21% 29% 26% 28% 29% 35% 28% 29% 29% 27% 29% 28% 21% 25% 29% 30% 27% 39% 27%
dp d 2df i) 2rt
Don't know 370 141 226 48 51 51 74 56 44 46 293 74 132 214 261 39 35 74 75 80 55 18 381
11% 8% 13% 11% 9% 9% 13% 11% 10% 13% 10% 18% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 11%
aijls za zi
Too little 2636 1259 1355 296 443 423 451 408 332 283 2340 275 1219 1406 1924 371 229 600 571 766 539 217 2676
76% 76% 76% 70% 76% 78% 77% 77% 75% 77% 7% 67% 80% 74% 76% 81% 70% 77% 75% 79% 82% 79% 77%
km & m p p z 2
NET: Too much -73% -72% -74% -64% -68% -75% -75% -76% -74% -77% -75% -57% -76% -71% -74% -77% -61% -70% -70% -77% -80% -77% -75%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 178
1Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle ~The UK
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V T 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
A bit too much 79 70 8 1 9 31 48 40
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1%
cdnsw. w
A bit too little 968 749 219 267 108 924
28% 27% 30% 34% 19% 27%
bpsuv u
370 303 67 109 226 50 77 95 30 56 282 381
11% 11% 9% 8% 11% 13% 8% 12% 5% 7% 11% 11%
psuv. [ u
Too little 2636 2213 227 121 75 624 419 813 357 2071 565 497 532 530 546 531 1178 1408 236 861 549 504 591 2017 2676
76% 76% 78% 73% 78% 77% 75% 74% 78% 76% 77% 2% 77% 77% 78% 76% 84% 71% 62% 86% 71% 89% 78% 76% 77%
art q r zt
NET: Too much -73% -72% -75% -72% -76% -73% -73% -72% -72% -72% -75% -68% 1% -73% -78% -74% -81% -67% -56% -85% -68% -86% -72% -74% -75%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 179
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in own country
Base: Scotland/Wales/Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1668 839 814 54 146 PEE] 296 405 376 158 1610 44 653 1008 1326 144 160 304 434 567 237 94 1668

555 259 291 51* 101 83 95 91 77 56* 526 P55 229 324 409 62* 69* 131 124 184 84 35* 1668
A bit too much 12 6 6 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 9 2 5 7 5 3 3 6 3 4 1 1 26

2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 9% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

hin 2eh n n n
A bit too little 195 95 98 21 39 26 30 31 25 24 186 8 86 110 149 22 22 44 44 65 39 12 547

35% 37% 34% 40% 39% 32% 31% 34% 32% 44% 35% 31% 37% 34% 36% 36% 32% 34% 35% 35% 47% 33% 33%

fh 2rs

Don't know 72 24 47 5 10 12 17 11 10 7 68 4 27 44 54 7 7 14 15 21 7 5 212

13% 9% 16% 9% 10% 15% 18% 12% 13% 12% 13% 16% 12% 14% 13% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 16% 13%

a za z

Too little 396 185 208 37 72 58 64 67 56 43 379 15 162 233 294 45 51 95 94 132 64 20 1218

1% 71% 71% 72% 71% 70% 67% 74% 2% 76% 2% 58% 71% 2% 72% 2% 73% 3% 76% 2% 75% 56% 73%

u z u u u

NET: Too much -69% -68% -68% -67% -66% -69% -65% -72% -71% -72% -70% -50% -68% -69% -70% -67% -69% -68% -73% -69% -74% -51% -71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 180
1Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in own country
Base: Scotland/Wales/Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 deprived Serious Not serious Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (0) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1668 - 561 535 - - - 1114 554 289 303 345 367 49 1125 478 422 275 385 1259
V T 555 S 292 96 S * S 389 165 111 108 111 112 181 160 130 91 135 412
I
A bit too much - 7 3 3 10 2 4 8 1 3 2 5 7
- 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2%
A bit too little 195 139 57 64 127 61 49 37 43 151 547
35% 36% 34% 35% 36% 38% 38% 41% 32% 37% 33%
dr r
72 46 26 13 53 11 20 7 13 55 212
13% 12% 16% 7% 15% 7% 15% 8% 9% 13% 13%
dpsu p2e) u
Too little 396 - 210 113 73 - - - 283 113 80 80 79 80 142 243 133 88 75 105 288 1218
71% - 72% 68% 76% - - - 3% 68% 2% 74% 1% 71% 79% 68% 83% 68% 82% 77% 70% 73%
ar zc 2q or 2t w
NET: Too much -69% 0% -69% -65% -72% 0% 0% 0% -69% -66% -68% -72% -67% -69% -76% -65% -82% -64% -80% -73% -67% -71%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 181
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Scotland
Base: Scotland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above

(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 295 261 20 49 62 98 139 141 52 544 15 192 366 416 45 85 130 142 185 78 27 561

292 136 154 26** 54* 44* 51* 49 38 B 276 14** 111 181 199 g 51* 83* 64* 95 45*% 19** 561
A bit too much 7 3 4 - 5 1 * 1 * - 4 2 3 4 2 - 3 3 2 2 - 1 9

2% 2% 3% - 9% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 13% 2% 2% 1% - 6% 4% 3% 2% - 4% 2%

in 2eh n
A bit too little 109 54 53 9 24 15 17 18 13 13 105 4 46 63 77 13 18 31 26 38 26 6 210

37% 40% 35% 36% 44% 35% 33% 36% 34% 42% 38% 28% 41% 35% 39% 40% 35% 37% 41% 40% 58% 29% 37%

rs

Don't know 38 10 27 4 5 6 9 5 4 3 35 2 1 26 27 3 5 8 7 9 3 2 68

13% 8% 18% 16% 9% 14% 19% 11% 11% 11% 13% 16% 10% 14% 13% 9% 10% 10% 11% 9% 7% 9% 12%

a za

Too little 210 99 110 18 38 29 35 39 28 24 201 9 81 129 147 24 37 61 48 75 35 10 414

2% 73% 71% 68% 70% 66% 69% 79% 73% 80% 73% 60% 73% 1% 74% 75% 71% 3% 76% 79% 79% 54% 74%

z z z

NET: Too much -69% -70% -68% -68% -61% -65% -68% -78% -71% -80% -71% -47% -70% -69% -72% -74% -65% -69% -74% -77% -78% -49% -72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 182
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little o about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Scotland
Base: Scotland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 561 - 561 - - - - - - 410 151 108 99 111 123 120 363 46 175 9 104 152 401 561
\ T 292 ** 292 P = P = P = 218 7 58* 57* 59* 59* 59* 18. 27** 91 50* 84* 204 561
A bit too much 7 6 1 3 - 2 1 1 2 5 3 - 2 1 4 3
2% 3% 1% 5% - 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 10% - % 2% 5% 1%
A bit too lttle 82 27 39 67 7 37 2 2 2 81 210
37% 37% 40% 37% 2% 41% 38% 45% 33% 40% 37%
2 14 9 2% 3 5 1 4 8 27 68
1% 18% 9% 14% 11% 5% 17% 9% 9% 13% 12%
Too little 210 - 210 - - - - - - 160 50 39 46 37 41 46 79 124 14 77 45 41 63 146 414
72% - 72% - - - - - - 73% 68% 67% 81% 63% 70% 78% 79% 68% 53% 85% 67% 81% 75% 71% 74%
a m q z zt
NET: Too much -69% o% 69% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -70% 67% -62% -81% -59% 69% 76% 77% -65% -42% -85% 63% 79% -70% -70% 72%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 183
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Wales
Base: Wales
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 285 13 47 73 98 139 134 68 548 16 235 EE) LYE] 55 35 90 146 196 83 42 572
166 88 14** 28* 24* 28* 27 5 & 158 7 74 92 136 18* g 29* 39* 58 24* 10** 572
A bit too much 3 2 1 - * * 1 * * 1 3 * 2 1 2 * - * * 1 1 * 10
2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
A bit too little 68 32 35 9 12 8 1 10 8 10 63 3 32 36 56 8 3 11 13 22 1 4 223
41% 41% 40% 60% 44% 34% 37% 36% 34% 49% 40% 49% 43% 39% 41% 43% 32% 39% 33% 38% 46% 39% 39%
Don't know 26 1 15 - 4 4 5 5 4 3 25 1 12 14 21 2 2 4 6 9 3 3 100
16% 14% 17% - 13% 17% 19% 20% 18% 16% 16% 15% 17% 15% 16% 12% 19% 14% 17% 15% 14% 35% 17%
Too little 113 52 60 12 19 17 16 16 18 14 108 4 47 66 90 14 9 23 27 35 17 5 385
68% 67% 68% 87% 69% 72% 57% 59% 73% 70% 68% 55% 63% 1% 66% 77% 79% 78% 70% 60% 69% 52% 67%
fgs fg
NET: Too much -65% -65% -65% -87% -67% -70% -55% -56% -71% -61% -66% -52% -61% -69% -63% -75% -79% -76% -66% -57% -66% -50% -65%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 184
1Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Wales
Base: Wales
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 572 - - 572 - - - - - 356 216 102 95 126 131 118 191 366 55 161 137 89 125 441 572
V T 166 S 1 S S 111 55 34* 32* 33* 34* 33* 56 106 17+ 44* 40* 24* 33* 132 572
I
A bit too much 1 1 1 * - * 1 1 2 1 * * 2 10
1% 2% 4% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
A bit too little 68 45 23 22 44 3 20 19 11 13 54 223
41% 40% 41% 39% 41% 19% 45% 46% 46% 39% 41% 39%
r r
26 17 9 4 20 4 5 6 2 4 21 100
16% 15% 17% 8% 19% 22% 11% 15% 7% 12% 16% 17%
ko p2e)
Too little 113 - - 113 - - - - - 76 37 26 19 27 20 19 44 67 7 34 27 20 27 85 385
68% - - 68% - - - - - 68% 67% 78% 62% 81% 60% 58% 78% 63% 39% 78% 67% 82% 82% 64% 67%
oqrw no zino 2 r z w
NET: Too much -65% 0% 0% -65% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -65% -65% -74% -57% -80% -59% -56% -76% -60% -26% -77% -66% -80% -80% -61% -65%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 185
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 262 268 21 50 98 100 127 101 38 518 13 226 306 437 44 40 84 146 186 3 25 535
96 46 49 g 18* 15* 16* 5 15* 5 92 4%+ 44 5 10 6** 18* 22* 31 15* G 535
A bit too much 3 1 1 1 * - * - - * 3 - * 2 * 2 * 2 * 1 - - 7
3% 3% 2% 14% 2% - 3% - - 5% 3% - * 5% * 18% 3% 13% 2% 4% - - 1%
In 2l n
A bit too little 19 9 10 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 18 * 8 11 16 2 * 2 5 5 2 2 114
19% 19% 20% 22% 14% 20% 16% 20% 22% 30% 20% 10% 18% 21% 21% 15% 4% 11% 23% 17% 12% 35% 21%
z
Don't know 8 3 5 * 2 2 2 1 2 * 7 1 4 4 6 1 * 2 1 3 1 * 44
8% 6% 10% 4% 8% 12% 12% 4% 11% 2% 8% 15% 9% 8% 8% 12% 4% 9% 6% 10% 5% 4% 8%
Too little 73 34 38 6 15 13 13 12 10 4 70 2 34 38 58 7 5 12 19 22 1 4 419
76% 74% 79% 60% 80% 81% 76% 83% 71% 3% 7% 58% 7% 75% 78% 57% 81% 65% 86% 70% 76% 2% 78%
s z z zs
NET: Too much -72% -69% -75% -39% -78% -80% -74% -79% -71% -63% -72% -58% -76% -67% -76% -39% -78% -53% -84% -65% -75% -58% -76%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 186
1Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Government in Northern Ireland
Base: Northern Ireland
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 535 - - - 535 - - - - 348 79 ) 108 110 129 128 396 67 142 146 82 108 417 535
V T 96 S S 96 S S 60 19* 19* 19* 19* 19* 25* 69 13* 25* 23* 17* 18* 76 535
A bit too much 2 * 2 * * 1 * * 1 2 7
4% 1% 8% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%
2a
A bit too little 19 12 7 3 16 2 4 5 4 2 16 114
19% 20% 18% 11% 23% 18% 16% 23% 21% 12% 21% 21%
Ip p2e)
8 5 3 * 7 1 1 2 1 1 6 44
8% 8% 9% 1% 10% 9% 6% 10% 6% 5% 8% 8%
[ 2
Too little 73 - - - 73 - - - - 47 26 15 14 15 14 14 19 53 8 21 16 14 14 57 419
76% - - - 76% - - - - 79% 71% 79% 74% 78% 73% 75% 77% 76% 62% 87% 69% 86% 80% 75% 78%
r or t
NET: Too much -72% 0% 0% 0% -72% 0% 0% 0% 0% -74% -67% -73% -72% -71% -73% -69% -68% -73% -53% -83% -65% -83% -74% -71% -76%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 187
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Everyone/the general public
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]

3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A bit too much 88 56 32 24 32 11 8 7 4 1 71 17 45 43 48 14 14 28 29 27 18 - 50

3% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% - 1%
bghiin hi zfghi u

A bit too little 1565 789 759 192 305 250 257 222 193 147 1390 164 748 814 1163 213 122 334 323 477 348 116 1517

45% 47% 43% 45% 52% 46% 44% 42% 44% 40% 46% 40% 49% 43% 46% 47% 37% 43% 43% 49% 53% 2% 44%

bm zgi z zm i) z zr
Don't know 488 180 306 40 53 67 85 89 74 80 405 74 154 313 354 53 45 99 119 114 61 25 539

14% 11% 17% 10% 9% 12% 14% 17% 17% 2% 13% 18% 10% 16% 14% 12% 14% 13% 16% 12% 9% 9% 16%

adilt za zd zd zcdef 2l t
Too little 2118 1046 1051 236 362 349 362 321 278 209 1874 229 978 1136 1564 279 182 461 434 622 463 174 2176

61% 63% 59% 56% 62% 64% 62% 61% 63% 57% 62% 56% 64% 60% 62% 61% 56% 59% 57% 64% 70% 63% 63%

z z r r

NET: Too much -58% -59% -57% -50% -55% -60% -60% -59% -62% -57% -59% -50% -60% -57% -59% -57% -51% -55% -53% -61% -66% -63% -61%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 188
1Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Everyone/the general public
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
V T 3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
I
A bit too much 88 41 47 17 25 13 13 40 41 50
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%
beenw w
A bit too little 1565 652 900 1517
45% 46% 45% 44%
chrt
488 383 105 165 274 49 108 132 53 72 372 539
14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 11% 17% 9% 9% 14% 16%
psuv. 2u v
Too little 2118 1770 189 96 63 500 329 672 268 1663 455 393 440 427 429 428 942 1151 177 728 411 424 463 1643 2176
61% 61% 65% 57% 66% 62% 59% 61% 59% 61% 62% 57% 63% 62% 62% 62% 67% 58% 46% 73% 53% 75% 61% 62% 63%
art c zc 2q or 2t
NET: Too much -58% -57% -63% -56% -61% -59% -56% -59% -50% -57% -59% -53% -58% -58% -61% -59% -64% -55% -41% -70% -50% -72% -54% -60% -61%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 189
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Businesses
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A bit too much 59 34 25 7 28 14 5 3 2 * 42 17 36 23 42 3 12 15 18 7 22 9 35
2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% * * 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
ghiis zfghi ghi i s zs s
A bit too little 1146 521 620 149 191 175 190 175 151 115 993 147 549 592 870 132 98 230 214 338 241 120 1148
33% 31% 35% 35% 33% 32% 32% 33% 34% 31% 33% 36% 36% 31% 35% 29% 30% 29% 28% 35% 36% 44% 33%
r z r r or
Don't know 622 229 391 53 68 78 115 113 92 103 521 93 187 411 456 67 54 121 132 168 84 29 692
18% 14% 22% 13% 12% 14% 20% 21% 21% 28% 17% 23% 12% 22% 18% 15% 16% 15% 17% 17% 13% 11% 20%
adiltu za d 2de zde zcdefgh 2l
Too little 2164 1072 1076 278 369 355 364 323 279 196 1889 256 1016 1139 1558 291 208 499 453 612 453 183 2156
62% 64% 60% 66% 63% 65% 62% 61% 63% 54% 62% 62% 66% 60% 62% 64% 64% 64% 60% 63% 68% 66% 62%
im i i i zm zr
NET: Too much -59% -60% -58% -59% -56% -61% -61% -60% -62% -54% -59% -57% -62% -57% -59% -59% -59% -59% -55% -61% -64% -62% -60%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 190
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little o about the right amount to tackle homelessness? -Businesses
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYES 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
\ T 3473 2918 292 L 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
A bit too much 59 46 12 34 2 20 1 10 5 15 44 35
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
£m 25
A bit too lttle 901 25 443 689 13 316 267 166 228 899 1148
33% 33% 32% 35% 30% 32% 34% 29% 30% 34% 33%
622 487 135 22 354 64 137 153 82 104 480 692
18% 18% 18% 16% 18% 17% 14% 20% 14% 14% 18% 20%
sV
Too little 2164 1828 177 100 59 519 340 668 302 1731 433 423 440 441 421 439 946 1180 182 723 444 414 494 1643 2156
62% 63% 61% 60% 62% 64% 61% 61% 6% 63% 59% 61% 63% 64% 60% 63% 67% 60% 48% 72% 57% 73% 65% 62% 62%
art q r zt
NET: Too much -59% 59% -58% -59% -59% -59% -59% -59% -60% -60% -56% 57% -59% -60% 57% -62% -64% 57% -41% 71% -55% -69% -59% -60% -60%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 191
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle -l
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
A bit too much 222 131 91 49 57 44 31 27 10 4 174 43 118 104 155 32 32 64 45 54 54 11 164
6% 8% 5% 12% 10% 8% 5% 5% 2% 1% 6% 10% 8% 5% 6% 7% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5%
bhij b hi ghi hi hi hi
A bit too little 694 357 331 87 114 77 106 108 120 83 606 84 285 406 523 62 67 129 162 194 111 66 767
20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 14% 18% 20% 27% 23% 20% 20% 19% 21% 21% 14% 20% 16% 21% 20% 17% 24% 22%
eo e 2defg e o
Don't know 449 180 268 49 56 58 92 76 58 61 369 71 164 266 312 45 47 92 103 96 75 18 480
13% 11% 15% 12% 10% 11% 16% 14% 13% 17% 12% 17% 11% 14% 12% 10% 14% 12% 14% 10% 11% 7% 14%
ajlsu za d d
Too little 821 411 401 100 123 95 129 134 143 96 705 107 341 476 602 80 85 166 193 247 128 75 929
24% 25% 22% 24% 21% 18% 22% 25% 33% 26% 23% 26% 22% 25% 24% 18% 26% 21% 25% 25% 19% 27% 27%
et e zdefg e q t
NET: Too much -14% -14% -14% -9% 7% -6% -12% -17% -28% -25% -14% -10% -11% -17% -14% -7% -13% -9% -16% -18% -6% -19% -19%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 192
Q14. Do you think that each of the following is doing too much, too little or about the right amount to tackle -
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least

Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Disagree Any No

(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYES 1805 561 535 528 347 734 196 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
\ T 3473 2918 292 L 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
A bit too much % 126 2 50 a7 2 62 159 164

7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5%

A bit too lttle 694 306 367 77 232 157 102 152 528 767

20% 2% 19% 20% 23% 20% 18% 20% 20% 2%

z
449 359 %0 160 24 43 117 102 57 61 346 480
13% 13% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 8% 13% 14%
v v

Too little 821 679 76 37 2 200 120 255 104 629 191 180 161 171 162 148 381 417 87 275 187 133 191 610 929

2% 23% 26% 2% 30% 25% 21% 23% 23% 23% 26% 26% 23% 25% 23% 21% 27% 21% 23% 27% 2% 23% 25% 23% 27%

q zac q z
NET: Too much -14% -13% -19% -15% -19% -12% -12% -16% -10% 13% -19% -16% 8% -16% -15% -14% -16% 12% -12% -19% -15% -14% -13% -14% -19%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/ifj - 2/k/\[m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t /s - 2[t/u - 2/v/w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 193
Q15. How confident, if at all, are you that councils, government, charities, businesses and others will work together to tackle homelessness in the next few years?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly confident 409 185 221 79 62 75 74 60 40 20 354 53 194 214 276 65 57 122 100 111 84 25 338
12% 11% 12% 19% 10% 14% 13% 11% 9% 5% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 18% 16% 13% 11% 13% 9% 10%
hin hi hi i i n n
Not at all confident 827 460 361 53 143 132 149 157 97 97 751 69 403 415 567 123 80 202 192 248 176 41 942
24% 28% 20% 13% 24% 24% 25% 30% 22% 27% 25% 17% 26% 22% 22% 27% 24% 26% 25% 25% 27% 15% 27%
bemnu b c c c 2ch c z m u u u
Confident 440 204 233 82 77 85 76 60 41 20 382 55 218 222 287 78 65 143 109 120 91 29 357
13% 12% 13% 19% 13% 16% 13% 11% 9% 5% 13% 13% 14% 12% 11% 17% 20% 18% 14% 12% 14% 11% 10%
hin hi i hi i i n n n

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base




Return to Index
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 194
Q15. How confident, if at all, are you th il charities, and others will work together to tackle homelessness in the next few years?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total

Fairly confident

Not at all confident

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

196
456

636

type: bers - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 195
Q16. Before today, do you recall seeing or hearing anything about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months, or not? It might have been in the media or from family and friends, or somewhere else.
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
d Total 3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* ELYE]

2609
75%
chmpar

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - 2/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 196
Q16. Before today, do you recall seeing or hearing anything about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months, or not? It might have been in the media or from family and friends, or somewhere else.
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern n excl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 636 8 E
hted Total

1980

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/v/s - 2/t/u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 197
Q17. You said you recall seeing or hearing something about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months. Where did you hear or see this?
Base: All UK adults who have seen or heard something about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 726 396 326 27 41 72 100 189 208 89 683 35 245 481 588 55 68 123 185 225 139 46
740 386 350 120** 91** 96* 103* 111 119 101* 637 91** 275 465 526 97** 97** 194* 186* 180 150* 45**
Newspaper websites/apps 206 127 76 38 16 30 21 35 36 29 177 27 70 136 142 27 26 53 56 51 32 17 201
28% 33% 22% 32% 18% 32% 21% 32% 30% 29% 28% 30% 26% 29% 27% 28% 27% 28% 30% 28% 21% 38% 28%
b b
Family member/friend/colleague 150 74 76 26 31 25 22 21 13 14 132 17 64 86 95 32 22 54 32 29 37 11 131
20% 19% 22% 22% 34% 26% 21% 19% 11% 13% 21% 19% 23% 19% 18% 33% 23% 28% 17% 16% 24% 24% 18%
hn h
Radio 112 60 49 6 9 8 19 22 25 24 96 11 34 78 93 3 15 17 33 30 21 5 141
15% 16% 14% 5% 10% 9% 18% 19% 21% 23% 15% 12% 12% 17% 18% 3% 15% 9% 18% 17% 14% 12% 19%
ze ze z
Other (please specify) 79 32 47 6 7 17 15 17 10 7 76 3 42 37 63 8 7 16 1 17 30 8 83
11% 8% 13% 5% 8% 18% 14% 15% 9% 7% 12% 3% 15% 8% 12% 9% 7% 8% 6% 10% 20% 18% 11%

Number of mentions

1.6

1.7

1.6

17

17

17

17

18

18

17

18

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 198
Q17. You said you recall seeing or hearing something about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months. Where did you hear or see this?
Base: All UK adults who have seen or heard something about actions to tackle homelessness in the past 3 months
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5 - Least
Total England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands | London London Urban deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious |  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) V) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 726 406 126 105 89 114 176 51 536 117 132 146 163 168 293 422 76 234 194 104 196 524 726
740 638 62* 26 13* 174* 247 112* 610 122* 152* 152* 156* 159* 324 406 96** 234* 165 91* 209* 524 726

Newspaper websites/apps

18 73 45 29 59 144 201
18% 31% 27% 31% 28% 27% 2
29 48 36 14 59 89 131
30% 21% 22% 15% 28% 17%

34 19 29 80

14%
16 10 22 56
0% 11% 1% 11%

8%
18%
Radio 18 29 141
19% 13% 21% 21% 15% 19%
1 38 83
1% 16% 1 1 11%
z

Number of mentions 17 17 18 17 18 16 1.8 18 1.6 17 19 18 17 17 17 18 18 17 18 18 19 1.8 18 17 18

Other (please specify)

206
28%
Family member/friend/colleague 150
20%
dw

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
type: Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_230504S_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n]o - 2/p/a - 2/v[s - 2/t]u - 2/v[w
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 199
Q18. Have you personally or lose to has a partner, family good friend but you don't have to be sleeping on b b v are living in hostels, shelters, B&B's, squatting, or sofa surfing i.e. staying with friends or attempting to find
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity g Tenure income

Owned Rent from

outright/ | Rent from

Working full-| Notworking | buyingon | private £26,000up | £52,000up [£100,000 and
time full-time landlord Renters 0£51,999 | t0£99,999 bove

() (m) (5) (1) Unwd Total

Yes - partner/family member

None of these

Prefer not to sav.

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH_wtd v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b fifkc-2/\/m - zInfolp/a - 2/r/s/t]:
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 200

Q18. Have you personally or close to has a partner, family good friend but you don't have to be sleeping on b b v are living in hostels, shelters, B&B's, squatting, or sofa surfing i.e. staying with friends or ttempting t
Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Views on how serious a

problem homelessnessis | Homelessness cannot be We cannot end

Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled
Northern 3 1-Most 5-Least
Total England |  Scotland Wales Ireland North London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Serious | Notserious | Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Any
i 0 Unwd Total

(a) () (h)

Yes - partner/family member

None of these

bkouv.

Prefer not to sav.

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Isos (IN 123-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461 WAVE 2305045 POH wtd v4 IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - 2/e/f/g/h - 2/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n/o - 2/p/a - 2/r/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2305045 - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 201
Q19. How likely or unlikely do you think it is that you could ever in the future?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Gender Age Ethnicity Working status Tenure Annual income
Ethnic
White minorities Owned Rent from
(including (excluding outright/ Rent from council/
White White | Working full- | Not working | buying on private housing Upto  [£26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ minorities) | minorities) time full-time mortgage landlord association Renters £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total ELYE] 1681 1766 117 295 467 593 855 792 354 3250 188 1338 2115 2745 310 319 629 888 1102 566 214 ELYE]
3473 1666 1782 422* 586 543 587 529 441 365 3028 412 1532 1906 2519 457 327 784 758 972 662 275* 3473
Fairly likely 199 103 94 30 55 46 44 13 8 3 162 35 95 99 66 69 50 119 79 40 20 10 165
6% 6% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 2% 2% 1% 5% 8% 6% 5% 3% 15% 15% 15% 10% 4% 3% 4% 5%
ghiinst hi zghi 2ghi ghi zn zn n 2stu
Very unlikely 1755 846 902 143 238 194 254 300 319 305 1585 156 662 1090 1414 170 125 294 366 507 338 163 1917
51% 51% 51% 34% 41% 36% 43% 57% 2% 84% 52% 38% 43% 57% 56% 37% 38% 38% 48% 52% 51% 59% 55%
cdefklo zcdef zcdefg zcdefgh zk 2l zopq
Pq
Prefer not to say 53 8 43 15 8 11 4 11 2 1 34 19 14 35 28 7 5 11 19 2 1 2 40
2% * 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% * * 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * * 1% 1%
ahjnst za h 7j st
Unlikely 2969 1451 1498 330 492 427 482 475 413 350 2635 309 1331 1619 2306 341 218 559 587 859 617 257 3036
85% 87% 84% 78% 84% 79% 82% 90% 94% 96% 87% 75% 87% 85% 92% 75% 67% 71% 77% 88% 93% 93% 87%
efkopar zcdef 2cdefg zcdefg zk zopq o s o
NET: Likely -78% -79% -77% -68% -74% -67% -73% -86% -90% -94% -8 -66% -80% 77% -88% -58% -44% -52% -63% -83% -9 -88% -81%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/i/k - z/I/m - z/n/o/p/q - 2/r/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base



Return to Index

psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 230504S - TRF Public perceptions of homelessness

Public
24 May 2023
Table 202
1Q19. How likely or unlikely do you think it is that you could ever in the future?
Base: All UK adults, age 16+
Views on how serious a
problem is cannot be We d
Country England region (Net) Urbanity IMD Quintile locally tackled homelessness Experienced homelessness
South/Easter
Northern nexcl. 1-Most 5-Least
Total England Scotland Ireland North Midlands London London Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived Serious Not serious Agree Disagree Disagree Any No
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) () (k) [0] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) V) W) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3473 1805 561 535 528 347 734 19 2504 969 636 649 714 756 718 1204 2179 378 1006 552 752 2665 3473
3473 2918 292 96 808 560 1094 456 2738 735 694 694 693 697 695 1404 1980 381 1001 568 760 2644 ELYE]
Fairly likely 199 18 7 31 32 110 90 165
6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 14% 3% 5%
oaw w
Very unlikely 1755 214 477 430 273 1917
51% 56% 48% 55% 48% 55%
Klpv z
Prefer not to say 53 48 2 2 45 7 18 14 4 10 1 13 40
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * * * 1%
Aatuvw
Unlikely 2969 2500 247 79 707 477 970 346 2308 661 524 590 596 621 639 1122 1796 323 841 700 498 556 2401 3036
85% 86% 85% 83% 87% 85% 89% 76% 84% 90% 75% 85% 86% 89% 92% 80% 91% 85% 84% 90% 88% 73% 91% 87%
hikpv h h zh zi k k zk zkim p z v
NET: Likely -78% -78% -74% -73% -82% -78% -82% -64% -76% -85% -63% 77% -79% -83% -88% -70% -85% -75% -76% -84% -80% -54% -87% -81%

Fieldwork dates: 5th May - 10th May 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (N J23-000461-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_2305045_POH_wtd_v4_IntUse

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g/h - 2/i/; - 2/k/\/m[n]o - 2/p/q - 2/t/s - 2/t/u - 2/v/w

Overlap formulae used. * small base



